
 

 
All persons in attendance at the hearing shall have the opportunity to be heard.   

All interested parties are invited to attend. 

 

 

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE  
PLAN COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 

FLICKINGER MUNICIPAL CENTER  
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

November 18, 2019 - 7:00P.M.  
 

AGENDA  
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: October 21, 2019 

 
III. ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED: 

 

CASE:  PC 19-06 
 
APPLICANTS: Village of Morton Grove 
 6101 Capulina Avenue 
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
     
LOCATION: 6101 Capulina Avenue  
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
   
PETITION:    Text Amendment to Section 12-4-2 regarding the regulation of impermeable 

surfaces in residential zoning districts, Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, and 12-17-1 
regarding the regulation of accessory structures and yards, and to Section 12-3-5 
regarding the regulation of fences, of the Village of Morton Grove Unified 
Development Code.  

  

IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
CASE:  PC 19-09 
 
APPLICANTS: Andrew Choi, on behalf of Yong Man Choi and Yun OK Choi 
 5711 Dempster Street 
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
     
LOCATION: 5711 Dempster Street  
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
   
PETITION:    Request for a Special Use Permit for a mixed use development with an associated 

parking waiver in accordance with Section 12-4-3:D of the Village of Morton 
Grove Unified Development Code.  

  
V. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

None 
 
VI. CLOSE MEETING 
 
ACCOUNTING@LINMARTOW.COM 



 

MINUTES OF THE OCTOBER 21, 2019  
MEETING OF THE PLAN COMMISSION 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
 
Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Plan 
Commission was called to order at 7:30 by Chairperson Blonz. Secretary Sheehan called the role. 
 

Members of the Commission Present:  Blonz, Dorgan, Gabriel, Khan, Kintner, Mohr 
 

Commission Absent: Gillespie 
 

Village Staff Present:                   Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator, Rick 
Dobrowski, Fire Prevention Bureau, Jim English, 
Manager Building and Inspectional Services  

 

Trustees Present:    Minx, Thill 
 

Chairperson Blonz described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present 
the case and the commission may ask questions of the applicant. Then anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to speak. 
 

Chairperson Blonz proceeded to seek approval of the September 16 2019 minutes. Commissioner 
Kintner moved to approve the minutes of September 16, 2019 Commissioner Dorgan seconded the 
motion. 
 

Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 

Commissioner Mohr voting   aye    
Commissioner Khan voting  aye 
Commissioner Gabriel voting  aye   
Commissioner Dorgan voting  aye 
Commissioner Kintner voting  aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting  aye  
 

Minutes approved. 
 

Chairperson Blonz called for the first case. 
 

CASE PC 19-07 
 

APPLICANT:  Abdul Mohsi 
   Median Gardens LLC 
   8514 Menard Avenue 
   Morton Grove, Il 60053 
 

LOCATION  6035-37 Lincoln Avenue 
   Morton Grove, Il 60053 
 
Request continuation of this case to the December 16, 2019 meeting of the Plan Commission. 
 

Commissioner Khan moved to continue CASE PC 19-07 to the December 16, 2019 meeting. 
Commissioner Gabriel seconded the motion. 
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Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 

Commissioner Mohr voting         aye 
Commissioner Kintner voting       aye 
Commissioner Khan voting          aye 
Commissioner Gabriel voting       aye 
Commissioner Dorgan voting       aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting           aye 
 

Motion passed. 
 

CASE PC 19-08 
 

APPLICANT:  JJK Property LLC 
   6049 Dempster Street 
   Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

LOCATION:  6015-49 Dempster Street 
   Morton Grove, IL 
 

PETITION:         Request for approval of a Final Plat of Consolidation in accordance with the 
requirements for a Minor Subdivision pursuant to Title 12, Chapter 8 (Village of 
Morton Grove Unified Development Code), to consolidate two (2) parcels of 
record into one (1) lot. 

 

At the Plan Commission hearing for PC 19-08, Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator, provided a 
brief introduction to the application. The staff report, dated October 15, 2019, was entered into the 
public record.  
 

Ms. Heidorn summarized the Applicant’s request for approval of a Final Plat of Consolidation to merge 
the subject property, described as 2 parcels, into 1 lot. She explained that the multi-tenant property 
consists of eight (8) commercial units at 6015 to 6035 Dempster Street and five (5) commercial units at 
6037-49 Dempster Street. She explained that while the western units are installed with a fire 
suppression system, the eight (8) eastern units are not. Prior to issuing any mew certificate of 
occupancy, the Village is requiring the property owner to sprinkler each unit. Rather than install 
expensive new water main connections, the proposed consolidation allows the property owner to run 
an existing suppression system located within the westernmost structure east to serve each commercial 
unit. Because the property will be served by one suppression system, the Village is requiring a lot 
consolidation so as not to conflict with Fire Code and to ensure that no lot is sold independently in the 
future.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for any questions from the Commissioners. 
 

Commissioner Gabriel asked if the Applicant is requesting this consolidation or is the Village requiring 
the applicant to do this. Ms. Heidorn explained that the Applicant has the option to install new water 
mains and bring the property into compliance with fire and building codes without the consolidation, 
but the more cost-effective alternative is to connect the suppression system to the existing main. As 
such, the Village is requesting this consolidation. 
 

Commissioner Kintner asked why the staff report indicates that no comments were provided from the 
Building Department or the Fire Department. Ms. Heidorn stated the Building and Fire Departments 
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have been working with the Applicant and are very supportive of this request. She explained that each 
Plan Commission case is reviewed by the Fire, Building, and Public Works Departments.  
 

Commissioner Mohr asked if the sprinklers were required because the spaces were vacated. Mr. 
Dobrowski stated that the spaces had been vacated and that any new occupancy will require the 
property to be brought into compliance before approval. He explained that a fire wall was also illegally 
breached between the eastern buildings and along a lot line, which is not permitted by code. Ms. 
Heidorn added that the previous tenants were cited for code violations and that all non-conforming uses 
were forced to vacate, which the exception of the catering and medical supply businesses.  
 

Commissioner Gabriel asked if there is regulation stating that suppression systems cannot cross lot lines.  
Mr. Dobrowski stated that suppression systems can cross lot lines. However, there two buildings on the 
far east side that are not allowed to have a breach in the firewall and the piping that goes thru those 
buildings would not be conforming. If it is all one property then it would be within code as the firewall 
would be redefined. 
 
The Applicant, attorney Danielle Grcic, and architect Demetrius Staveris, consultants to the Applicant, 
were sworn in. 
 

Ms. Grcic reviewed the application and explained that the proposed consolidation will meet the Village’s 
technical requirements but will not change any zoning or land use for the property. She stated that the 
application was made specifically to comply with the code.  
 

The petitioners discussed the six-inch (6”) water main used to supply the sprinkler system, which can 
service a 40,000 square-foot building. The buildings in question only measure 15,000 square feet. 
 

Chairperson Blonz asked if there was anyone from the public present that would like to be heard. There 
was no response. 
 

Commissioner Kintner asked if this will move forward with permits and inspections. Ms. Heidorn stated 
the applications have been submitted but are on hold until the Board of Trustees approves the Final Plat 
of Consolidation.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked if the consolidation would need to be reviewed by the Plan Commission again. 
Ms. Heidorn responded that the consolidation is considered a minor subdivision because it results in no 
more than two (2) buildable lots and, as such, no preliminary plat is required and the Final Plat of 
Consolidation may be approved by the Board of Trustees without a second process of review.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for a motion to approve Case 19-08. 
 

Commissioner Gabriel moved to approve Case 19-08, a request for approval of a Final Plat of 
Consolidation in accordance with the requirements for a Minor Subdivision pursuant to Title 12, Chapter 
8 (Village of Morton Grove Unified Development Code), to consolidate two (2) parcels of record into one 
(1) lot, with the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with all applicable provisions of Title 12 Chapter 8, regarding the 
content and submission of the final pat of consolidation; 

2. The applicant shall obtain all necessary signatures and file the final plat of consolidation and all 
required materials with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County Illinois, and shall file three (3) 
paper copies, one (1) Mylar, and one (1) electronic copy of the recorded plat with the Building 
Commissioner within 90 days of such recording; 



 
 

4 
 

3. The plat of consolidation shall be recorded in accordance with al material submitted with the 
application and in accordance with the requirements of Title 12, Chapter8; 

4. The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure 
all necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 
 

Commissioner Dorgan seconded the motion. 
 

Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 

Commissioner Kintner voting      aye 
Commissioner Dorgan voting      aye 
Commissioner Gabriel voting      aye 
Commissioner Mohr voting        aye 
Commissioner Khan voting        aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting          aye 
 

Motion passed. 
 

CASE PC 19-06 
 

APPLICANT:  Village of Morton Grove 
   6101 Capulina Avenue 
   Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

LOCATION:  6101 Capulina Avenue 
   Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:        Text Amendment to Section 12-4-2 regarding the regulation of impermeable 
surfaces in residential zoning districts, Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, and 12-17-1 
regarding the regulation of accessory structures and yards, and to Section 12-3-
5 regarding the regulation of fences, of the Village of Morton Grove Unified 
Development Code. 

 
Ms. Heidorn reviewed the proposed recommendations for Section 12-17-1, “Terms Defined,” including 
the addition of definitions for “bay window” and “temporary structure,” and revision of the definition of 
“patio” to include patios that do not adjoin a dwelling.  
 
Ms. Heidorn discussed the definition of “temporary structure” versus a permanent structure. She 
explained that the Building Department treats every structure issued a permit for installation as a 
permanent structure, requiring that every structure be installed in a safe and code-compliant manner. 
She stated that the plastic shed brought up at last month’s hearing would only be issued a permit if it 
were properly anchored and complied with all setback requirements. Therefore, use of the term 
“temporary” in the context of accessory structures refers to the duration of installation rather than the 
permanence of installation.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel stated that if temporary structures are defined by time, we should state what 
that time period is. Ms. Heidorn explained that different timeframes would be applicable for different 
accessory structures. Commissioner Gabriel stated that time restrictions are unenforceable, and 
therefore, temporary structures should not be controlled by time, but by permanence under building 
code. If a structure is removeable, it would be considered temporary. Ms. Heidorn responded that the 
Village acknowledges that many removeable structures exist in the community, such as holiday 
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installations and planters, but the Village does not have the capacity or desire to regulate these 
structures. Where the Village is regulating the placement of structures, through the permitting system, 
those structures should be treated as permanent.  
 
Commissioner Blonz stated that he trusts Village staff and that the permitted placement of temporary 
structures should be determined by staff.  
 
Commissioner Kintner explained that the intent is not to permit all structures, but to provide some level 
of control that allows the Village to take care of structures deemed a nuisance.  
 
Ms. Heidorn responded that many codes control temporary structures, and that this is something the 
Village could consider.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel stated that temporary structures need to be better defined in the Unified 
Development Code. The commissioners discussed how temporary structures should be controlled, and 
whether a maximum time limit for installation is appropriate.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel explained that unless the structure is mounted into a poured foundation, the 
structure is floating and should be considered a temporary structure. Rick Dobrowski commented that a 
resident calling a moveable shed temporary and not complying with permitting and setback 
requirements would be problematic. Commissioner Gabriel responded that he does not view this 
moveable shed to be problematic so long as it is in compliance with setback requirements. The 
moveable shed should not be subject to permitting requirements, however.  
 
Ms. Heidorn noted that if the moveable shed is subject to setback requirements but is not subject to 
building permit requirements, the setback requirements become very difficult to enforce. 
 
Commissioner Gabriel stated that he fears many moveable sheds will become non-compliant if the 
proposed regulations are passed. Ms. Heidorn clarified that any shed, under current regulations, is 
considered a permanent structure and is required to submit a building permit prior to installation. She 
explained that the proposed regulations would not change this requirement for permitting.  
 
Commissioner Kintner explained that the intent of the moveable shed is still to be on the property year-
round, which means it really is not a temporary structure. Commissioner Dorgan agreed.  
 
Ms. Heidorn explained that if a resident wanted to install a plastic shed on the property, the Building 
Department would only require that the shed comply with the bulk requirements and, at a minimum, be 
anchored to the ground using anchors costing roughly $25 and available from Amazon. Ms. Heidorn 
continued that staff does not feel these requirements, which ensure the safety of residents and 
property, are excessive.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel explained that he would not view this type of installation to be permanent. Ms. 
Heidorn responded that the installation could be permanent. Commissioner Gabriel commented that 
the definition of temporary should be related to the type of construction and not to the intended use or 
duration of installation of the structure. If the installation does not have a foundation, then the 
structure should be deemed temporary and it should not be subject to permitting requirements. Even if 
the anchored shed is in place for ten (10) years, it should still be considered a temporary structure.  
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Commissioner Dorgan explained that if the structure does not require a permit, it should be limited to a 
duration of installation, such as sixty (60) days.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel stated that in terms of construction standards, many structures are considered to 
be temporary in the Village. The commissioners discussed that size and construction type should 
determine the need for a permit. They went on to discuss the definition of temporary structures and 
what should be included in that definition.  
 
Ms. Heidorn responded that she would put together a list of provisions for temporary structures, 
clarifying that the commissioners are requesting that some structures be exempt from permitting based 
on size, type of installation, or duration of installation. Commissioner Gabriel explained that the control 
of temporary structures should not be related to the duration of installation, and that building codes do 
not even not address the duration of installation of structures. Ms. Heidorn responded that the word 
“temporary” inherently relates to time.  
 
Commissioner Kintner stated that a homeowner should be allowed to erect some temporary structures 
for a reasonable period of time, such as a tent for a backyard party, without a permit required from the 
Village. He continued that a temporary structure should be defined by time, activity, construction type, 
and use, and that including these terms may get the definition into the ballpark of the commissioners’ 
intent.   
 
Commissioner Dorgan asked what the benefit of allowing a ten-foot (10’) by ten-foot (10’) temporary 
structure without a permit would be. He stated that there should be some time limit to the duration of 
installation. The commissioners agreed that some control for dimensions and installation period should 
be included. Ms. Heidorn responded that she would work on new provisions for temporary structures.  
 
The commissioners moved on to Section 12-2-5. Ms. Heidorn described the proposed changes based on 
discussion at the last public hearing.  
 
Chairperson Blonz requested specific changes to the structure and wording of Section 12-2-5, which was 
noted by Ms. Heidorn and agreed to by the commissioners. 
 
The commissioners moved on to Section 12-2-6, discussing permitted yard obstructions. Ms. Heidorn 
ran through the list of permitted obstructions, noting if any revisions to the proposed amendments had 
been made since the last meeting.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked if a gazebo should be included with arbors, trellises, and pergolas. Ms. Heidorn 
responded that a gazebo should fall under standard detached accessory structure regulations.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked about the attached garage regulations. Ms. Heidorn confirmed that no changes 
are being proposed to the current regulations, but are simply converted to the table format.  
 
With regard to the proposed maximum sidewalk width in the side yard, Commissioner Gabriel stated 
that many properties would become non-compliant upon adoption of these regulations. Ms. Heidorn 
clarified that staff has historically applied a three-foot (3’) setback within the side yard, and that this 
regulation crystalizes that policy. Commissioner Blonz discussed permissions for non-conforming 
sidewalk replacement.  
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Commissioner Gabriel stated that no setback was required twenty (20) years ago, and that there was no 
limit to the sidewalk width. He stated that the regulations are appropriate for new construction. If he is 
able to replace portions of his non-conforming sidewalk, then he finds the proposal acceptable. 
However, deeming any replacement of the non-conforming sidewalk as unlawful will cause a lot of 
headache for property owners and may bring more property owners before the Zoning Board of 
Appeals.  
 
Commissioner Mohr stated that, on the other hand, the regulation is an opportunity to improve 
placement for poorly sited sidewalks and remove nuisances. Commissioner Gabriel responded that 
these issues would be resolved in other manners and that property owners can file complaints with the 
Village. Commissioner Mohr responded that without these regulations, the Village does not have much 
ability to improve situations resulting from such structures, such as improper drainage. Commissioner 
Gabriel responded that these problems cannot be addressed by the Unified Development Code.  
 
Ms. Heidorn stated that she would work on regulations to provide greater flexibility for sidewalk 
dimensions within the side yard. She added that the intent of the proposed regulations is to improve 
stormwater drainage.  
 
Commissioner Mohr discussed the proposed regulations for stairs and steps, asking for greater 
allowances for basement stairs in the interior side yard. He stated that many properties are physically 
restricted when it comes to emergency egress. Commissioner Gabriel voiced his support. The 
commissioners agreed that the setback requirement for below-grade emergency egress should be 
reduced.  
 
Ms. Heidorn stated that she would remove the twenty percent (20%) maximum encroachment of the 
required yard and work to improve flexibility for stairs and steps located within the interior side yard.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for examples of structures that the restriction on height within twenty feet 
(20’) of intersecting public streets would apply to. Ms. Heidorn discussed its application to a flag pole or 
ornamental light fixture within a corner yard. She clarified that the single asterisk applies to all items 
within the permitted obstructions chart. Chairperson Blonz asked if the asterisk should be applied only 
to items that it might pertain to. Ms. Heidorn explained that her concern is that, while most scenarios of 
permitted obstructions in yards are predictable, applying the regulation to select obstructions or yards 
may create undesirable loopholes for oddly shaped or oriented properties. Rather, she finds it safer to 
apply the restriction to all permitted obstructions.    
 
Commissioner Gabriel explained that the restriction should explicitly cite visibility or line of sight in its 
purpose. He explained that line of sight is easier to enforce, but that the dimensions of that line of sight 
should be established.   
 
Ms. Heidorn explained that she worked with the Village Engineer to revise the language pertaining to at-
grade structures, noted by the double asterisk. The revised language provides greater flexibility in the 
constructed height of at-grade structures and establishes a more efficient review process for requested 
modifications. Commissioner Gabriel stated that he has no issue with the Building Commissioner 
approving modifications to the requirement.  
 
Ms. Heidorn discussed the new regulations proposed for maximum impermeable lot coverage. She 
explained that the proposed language is based on research and a report prepared by former staff 
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members.  
 
Chairperson Blonz stated that the proposed maximum coverage limits seem very high. Ms. Heidorn 
responded that these values are consistent with the coverage limits of the surrounding communities 
surveyed. She added that staff prepared an estimate of non-conforming lots resulting from the 
proposed regulation.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel asked about the increase in permitted coverage as the intensity of district 
increases. Ms. Heidorn responded that as intensity increases, greater intensity of use often necessitates 
more structures, such as parking spaces.  
 
Ms. Heidorn discussed the proposed fence regulations, based on comments from the last Plan 
Commission meeting.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked what the angle of the sight line triangle is intended to be for non-standard sight 
line triangles. Ms. Heidorn responded that it is intended to be 45 degrees in all cases. Commissioner 
Kintner stated that the code should explicitly state a 45 degree angle. The commissioners agreed.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel asked if a chain-link fence in a street side yard would be permitted to be replaced 
under the proposed regulations. Ms. Heidorn responded that replacement would not be permitted, but 
that this is the case under the current regulations.  
 
Commissioner Kintner explained that his understanding was that the Plan Commission was not trying to 
allow opacity up to a board-on-board type fence. He continued that he would like to maintain the 
maximum fifty percent (50%) opacity, but that the board-on-board fence type might be helpful in cases 
seen before the Zoning Board of Appeals. If the Village were to allow a board-on-board fence type, all 
property owners would install a board-on-board type fence. Commissioner Gabriel stated that he has no 
issue with the board-on-board fence type. Commissioner Dorgan stated that they should not encourage 
the board-on-board fence type. Commissioner Mohr stated that he would like to see greater 
transparency than that of a board-on-board fence type. The commissioners discussed the desirability of 
board-on-board fences.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked why the Plan Commission wants greater transparency than a privacy fence. 
Commissioner Mohr responded that privacy fences have the appearance of a fortress. Commissioner 
Gabriel stated that residents will continue to plant landscaping to avoid the street side yard regulations 
and that Village regulations will not influence the desire for greater privacy. Commissioner Dorgan 
discussed the issue of landscaping that serves as fencing.  
 
Ms. Heidorn confirmed that the commissioners are supportive of a four-foot (4’) height maximum for 
street side yard fences. The commissioners continued to discuss the maximum opacity, deciding that 
they would like to maintain the fifty percent (50%) maximum opacity, or minimum transparency, for 
now.  
 
Commissioner Kintner stated that the ZBA will continue to receive the same requests for privacy fences 
and continue to cite the same reasons. He explained that the members can, as policy, apply the board-
on-board fence type as a standard for maximum opacity allowed by variance. The commissioners 
continued to discuss the fence regulations, agreeing to the maximum height and opacity previously 
discussed.  
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Commissioner Kintner asked if a setback is required for fences. Ms. Heidorn responded that this was 
proposed in the last iteration, with a landscaping requirement, but that this was not supported by the 
commissioners.  
 
Commissioner Kahn asked about the previous staff report’s reference to a picket fence. The 
commissioners agreed that a diagram of a fence showing fifty percent (50%) opacity, similar to a picket 
fence, would be helpful. The commissioners agreed that this diagram, in addition to a board-on-board 
fence diagram, would be good additions to the code.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Commissioner Dorgan 
moved to adjourn the meeting and seconded by Commissioner Gabriel. The motion approved 
unanimously pursuant to a voice vote at 9:25 pm. 
  
 
 
       ________________________________________ 
       Minutes By: Janet Sheehan & Zoe Heidorn 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Plan Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator 
   
Date: November 12, 2019 
 
Re: PC 19-06 (Continued from the October 21, 2019, meeting)  
 Text Amendment to Section 12-4-2 regarding the regulation of impermeable 

surfaces in residential zoning districts, Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, and 12-17-1 
regarding the regulation of accessory structures and yards, and to Section 12-3-5 
regarding the regulation of fences, of the Village of Morton Grove Unified 
Development Code (Ordinance 07-07) Title 12  

 
STAFF REPORT 
Public Notice 
The Village provided public notice for the September 16, 2019, and for the October 21, 2019, Plan 
Commission public hearings for PC 19-06 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. This case 
was continued at the October 21, 2019, meeting of the Plan Commission. 
 
Background 
On September 16, 2019, and on October 21, 2019, the Plan Commission held public hearings to discuss 
PC 19-06, a Text Amendment relating to the regulation of accessory structures and fences. This report 
presents revisions to the proposed Text Amendment based on discussion and recommendations from the 
October 21st Plan Commission hearing. Text in black indicates the language is existing, while text in 
purple indicates the language has been amended. Purple text highlighted in yellow indicates the 
language is a new revision to the proposed amendment.  
 
Recommended Amendments 
The following amendment recommendations have been revised based on feedback received at the 
October 21st hearing. The discussion points that follow address new revisions only. All other proposed 
amendments were agreed to by consensus and were presented in greater detail in the staff reports dated 
September 11, 2019, and October 15, 2019. Discussion has been assigned to the following amendment 
recommendations to assist in review: 
 

• A.1 (Section 12-17-1 Terms Defined)  
• A.2 (Section 12-2-5 Accessory Buildings and Uses)  
• A.3 (Section 12-2-6 Yards: Permitted Obstructions) 
• A.4 (Section 12-4-2 Residential Districts: Height and Bulk Regulations) 
• A.5 (Section 12-3-5 Fences)  

 
AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATION A.1         

 
12-17-1: TERMS DEFINED: 

 
ACCESSORY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE: A detached building or structure on the same site with and of a 
nature subordinate to the principal building or structure. 
 
BAY WINDOW: A window located above grade that extends beyond the wall of the building.  
 
BOARD-ON-BOARD FENCE: A fence with boards installed on alternating sides of horizontal members so that 
when viewed perpendicular there is a one-quarter inch or greater separation between the alternating 
vertical boards. 
 

 

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 

 
  



PC 19-06 Text Amendment 
November 12, 2019 

  

 
 

2 

Board-on-Board Fence 
 

 
 

BUILDING, TEMPORARY: Any building not designated to be permanently located, placed or affixed at its 
existing location. 
 
PATIO: A recreation area at grade level that adjoins a dwelling that is often paved and is adapted especially 
for outdoor dining. 
 
TEMPORARY STRUCTURE: A structure without any foundation or footings and which is removed when the 
designated time period, activity, or use for which the temporary structure was erected has ceased. 

AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATION A.2         
 

12-2-5: ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND USES AND STRUCTURES: 
A.  Accessory Uses: Accessory uses are permitted in all zoning districts in connection with a principal use 

which is permitted within such district, provided it is located on the same zoning lot as the principal 
building or use served. Accessory uses shall not be established prior to the establishment of the principal 
use, and shall comply with the use limitation applicable in the zoning district in which it is located. 

B.  Accessory Structures: 
1.   Attached Accessory Structures: In no event may an accessory structure become attached to a 

principal structure where such a combined structure would not comply with the applicable bulk 
regulations of the zoning district within which it is located. 

2.   Detached Accessory Structures; Residential Districts: 
a.   Shall not be located in the required front yard or required side yards; 
b.   Shall not be located closer than three feet (3') to the rear or side lot line, or to another 

detached accessory structure; 
c.   Shall not occupy more than thirty percent (30%) of the rear yard; 
d.   Shall be at least ten feet (10') from the principal structure; 
e.   Shall not have more than one story nor exceed seventeen feet (17') in height, unless otherwise 

permitted as accessory to business and manufacturing uses. 
3.   Rear Yard Coverage: In no event may the total coverage of accessory structures and impermeable 

surfaces combined exceed fifty percent (50%) of a rear yard.  
4.  Temporary Accessory Structures: Temporary accessory structures must comply with the setback 

requirements of the district in which it is located, or as otherwise deemed appropriate by the 
Village Administrator, and with all applicable building and life safety code requirements. Any 
temporary accessory structure exceeding two-hundred (200) square feet in area or seventy-two 
(72) hours in duration in a calendar year shall be required to obtain a permit prior to installation of 
the structure, or as otherwise deemed appropriate by the Building Commissioner. Temporary 
trailers are subject to the provisions of Section 12-3-8. Temporary signs and displays are controlled 
by Section 10-10-8.  

 
AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATION A.3         
 

12-2-6: YARDS: 
 
G.  Permitted Obstructions: The following shall not be considered as obstructions when located in the yard 
indicated:  
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Permitted Obstructions * 
Y = Permitted // N = Prohibited 

Staff Notes 
Permitted Obstruction 

Required Yard 
Front  Street 

Side  
Interior 

Side  Rear 

Accessibility Ramp  
Min. 3’ from all lot lines; Shall be of post or 
pier construction  

Y Y Y Y 

Code does not currently 
include provisions for 
accessibility ramps. 
Elevation on posts or piers 
permits water drainage. 

Arbors, Trellises, & Pergolas, Attached 
& Detached 
Max. 8’ height; Side yard setback applies if 
attached; Max. 30% yard coverage  

N N N Y Height, coverage, and 
setback restrictions added. 

Balcony 
Max. 20% of yard depth, Max. 5’ 
encroachment 

Y Y Y Y 
Maximum encroachment 
restricts bulk within deep 
yards. 

Oriel Bay Window 
Max. 20% of yard depth; Min. 5’ from all lot 
lines  

Y Y Y Y 

An “oriel window” is a type 
of “bay window,” and a 
“bay window” is a more 
familiar term for the 
general public. Minimum 
distance of 5’ avoids 
conflict with Fire Code. 
Definition added to 12-17-
1.  

Chimney 
Max. 20% of yard depth, Max. 3’ 
encroachment 

Y Y Y N Y 
Maximum encroachment 
restricts bulk within deep 
yards. 

Decks, Attached   
Max. 30% yard coverage for all decks and 
patios combined; Side yard setback applies 

N N N Y 
Siting and coverage of 
detached decks (elevated) 
are restricted by 12-2-
5:B.2. 

Driveway ** 
Min. 9’ width; Min. 3’ from all lot lines; For 
replacement of existing driveways, 3’-
setback may be reduced to allow a 9’ 
driveway if yard is less than 12’; Max. 1 
driveway within any yard; Max. width of 16’ 
at front or street side lot lines; 

Y Y Y Y 

Code does not currently 
include any siting 
requirements for 
driveways. Width currently 
limited by width of garage, 
which will still apply (12-9-
3:D).  

Fences 
Subject to the provisions of Section 12-3-5 N Y Y Y No change. 

Garage, Attached 
Max. 30% yard coverage; Min. 15’ from 
rear lot line; Residential corner lots only 

N N N Y No change. 

Garage, Detached 
Residential lots only; Max. 30% yard 
coverage 

N N N Y 
Coverage of detached 
accessory structures 
restricted by 12-2-5:B.2. 

Heating, Ventilation, and Air 
Conditioning (HVAC) Equipment 
Subject to the provisions of Section 10-1-
1:F.1; permitted within 10 feet of principal 
structure 

N N N Y 

UDC does not currently 
include any siting 
requirements for HVAC 
equipment. Section 10-1-1 
requires equipment 
adjacent to the principal 
structure.  

Marquee (Canopy) & Awning 
Max. 20% of yard depth; Must be attached 
to the principal building;   

Y Y Y Y No change. 

Open Accessory Parking Spaces ** 
Min. 3’ from all lot lines N N Y Y Setback added. 
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Permitted Obstructions * 
Y = Permitted // N = Prohibited Staff Notes 

Permitted Obstruction Required Yard 
Open Sided Porch 
Max. 20% of yard depth Y Y Y N Y 

Open sided porch within 
interior side yard not 
desirable. 

Ornamental Light Standard & Flagpole 
Min. 5’ from all lot lines; Max. 25’ height Y Y Y Y Setback added. 

Overhanging Roof Eaves & Gutters 
Max. 20% of yard depth; Max. 2’ 
encroachment  

Y Y Y Y 
Maximum encroachment 
restricts bulk within deep 
yards. 

Patio, Attached ** 
Max. 30% yard coverage for all decks and 
patios combined; Side yard setback applies  

N N N Y Distinction between 
“attached” and “detached” 
added due to change in 
definition of “patio.”  

Patio, Detached ** 
Max. 30% yard coverage for all decks and 
patios combined; Min. 3’ from all lot lines 

N N N Y 

Recreational Equipment  N N N Y No change. 

Shed 
Residential lots only; Max. 30% yard 
coverage 

N N N Y 
Coverage of detached 
accessory structures 
restricted by 12-2-5:B.2. 

Sidewalk ** 
Max. 4’ width in front and street side yards; 
Min. 3’ from all lot lines; 3’-side lot line 
setback may be reduced as needed to allow 
a 3’ sidewalk if side yard is less than 6’ 

Y Y Y Y 
Code does not currently 
allow for sidewalks as a 
permitted obstruction of 
any yard.  

Stairs/Steps 
Max. 5’ encroachment; Max. 4’ 
encroachment in interior side yard for 
access provided to below-grade floors, 
otherwise max. 3’ encroachment; Unroofed 
only 

Y Y Y Y 
No existing provisions for 
encroaching stairs, but 
many exist. 

Swimming Pool 
Exempt from Title 12 setback and coverage 
requirements; Subject to the requirements 
of Title 8, Chapter 4 

N N N Y No change. 

Terrace 
Max. 20% of yard depth Y Y Y Y 

Obsolete term provided 
revised definition of 
“patio.” 

Window Well 
Max. 3’ encroachment Y Y N Y 

No existing provisions for 
encroaching window wells, 
but many exist.  

 
* In order to maintain visibility on corner lots, the height of a permitted obstruction located within twenty 
feet (20’) of the lot corner formed by the intersection by any two (2) lot lines bounding a public street may 
not exceed twenty-four inches (24”) above curb level.  
** Within five feet (5’) of any lot line, height shall not exceed grade of nearest lot line, or as otherwise 
approved by the Building Commissioner.   
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AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATION A.4         
 

12-4-2: RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS: 
 
D.  Height and Bulk Regulations: 
 
6. Maximum Impermeable Lot Coverage:  
 

 Zoning District 
 R1 R2 R3 
Maximum Impermeable Lot Coverage* 55% 60% 65% 

 
* The replacement of an existing driveway on a lot that exceeds maximum permeable lot coverage is 
permitted if the replacement complies with all other dimensional controls and does not increase 
impermeable lot coverage.  

 
AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATION A.5         

 
12-3-5: FENCES: 

 
Fences are permitted in all districts, subject to the following restrictions: 
A. No fence shall be allowed on any part of a front yard or any part of a required rear yard that front a 

street, such as in the case of through lots or multi-frontage corner lots. 
B. Fences shall not be located within a 45-degree 10 ft. by 10 ft. sight line triangle at any point where the 

vehicular access way intersects a driveway, alley, sidewalk, or other vehicular or pedestrian access way. 
Where a driveway intersects an alley, the dimensions of the 45-degree sight line triangle shall be 
determined by the distance between the garage and alley, to a maximum of 10 feet. If no garage exists, 
the 10 ft. by 10 ft. sight line triangle shall apply.  

 
Sight Line Triangle  

 

 
 

CB. Fences shall be permitted within portions of the street side yard of corner lots, which is defined as the 
yard abutting a street that does not meet the definition of “Lot Frontage” and “Lot Line, Rear,” in 
accordance with Section 12-17-1 of the Unified Development Code, with the following requirements: 

 
a.   The street side yard of a subject property which is part of a block where the entire block face, 

between two public streets, includes only street side yards, as shown in “Exhibit 1 – Eligible Lots” 
but not on lots where the block face, between two public streets, includes one or more front yard, 
on lots with street frontage on three (3) sides where the street side yard is within the required front 
yard setbacks, or on through lots. as shown in “Exhibit 2 – Ineligible Lots” 
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Exhibit 1: Eligible Lots 
 

 
 

 (Addresses 8945 and 8944 would be eligible for limited “by-right” street side yard fence under this 
amendment) 

 
 

 (Addresses 6600 would be eligible for limited “by-right” street side yard fence under this amendment) 
 

Exhibit 2: Ineligible Lots 
 

 
 

 (Addresses 8621 and 8601 would NOT be eligible for limited “by-right” street side yard fence under this 
amendment) 

 

 
 

 (Address 8952 would NOT be eligible for limited “by-right” street side yard fence under this amendment 
because the street side yard is also within the required front yard setback along the front and rear) 

 

 
 

 (Addresses 8950 and 8946 would NOT be eligible for a by-right front or rear yard fence under this 
amendment) 

 

b.   The fence shall only be permitted to enclose that portion of the street side yard that is in line with 
and behind the rear portion of the principal structure closest to the street side yard property line, as 
exemplified in “Exhibit 3 – Permitted Location of Street Side Yard Fences”; 

 
“Exhibit 3 – Street Side Yard Fence Permitted Location”: 
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c.   The fence shall not be higher than 42 inches (3.5 ft.) 48 inches (4 ft.);  
d.   The fences shall have a minimum opacity transparency of 50%; and 
e. The fence shall not be made of chain-link material. ;and 
f.   The fence shall not be located within 10 ft. by 10 ft. sight line triangles at any point where the 

vehicular or pedestrian access way intersects a driveway, alley, sidewalk, or other vehicular or 
pedestrian access way. As exemplified by “Exhibit 4 – Sight Line Triangle” 

 
Exhibit 4: 10 ft. Sight Triangles 

 

 
 

Street Side Yard Fences 
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Fence Transparency 
 

 
 

DC.  The table lists maximum fence heights for properties in the various zoning districts: 
 

Lot In 
Zoning District     

Abutting Lot In Zoning District   
Residential     Commercial     Manufacturing   

              
Residential     6 feet     7 feet     7 feet   
Residential – within designated street side yard area, per 
Sec. 12-3-5.B.   

  3’-6” feet     3’-6” feet     3’-6” feet   

Commercial     7 feet     7 feet     7 feet   
Manufacturing     7 feet     7 feet     7 feet   

 
 
ED. In no event shall any fence be placed or maintained in a location relative to a public or private street, 

alley, driveway or other means of egress such that the sight of oncoming vehicular or pedestrian traffic 
is impaired for users of such means of ingress and egress. 

FE.  All fences must be installed in accordance with title 10, chapter 9 of this code. 
GF.  Any applications for variations to the fence requirements, included herewith, shall be reviewed based 

on the following: 
1.   The proposed fence variation shall meet with the intent of the design and development standards 

established in 12-3-5:B., above; 
2.   The proposed fence variation shall not have an adverse impact on the immediate abutters or the 

character of the surrounding neighborhood; 
3.   The proposed fence variation shall not create obstructions in required sight lines at areas where a 

pedestrian or vehicular ways intersect with driveways, streets, alleys, or other pedestrian or 
vehicular access way. 

 
Discussion 
(A.1) Staff recommends striking the definition of “building, temporary” from Section 12-17-1 in order to 
avoid redundancy, considering a more descriptive definition for “temporary structure” is being proposed.   
 

BUILDING, TEMPORARY: Any building not designated to be permanently located, placed or affixed at its 
existing location. 

 
Staff also added a definition for a “board-on-board” fence and included the illustration presented at the 
last hearing for PC 19-06. The proposed definition and illustration are intended to facilitate future 
discussion and determinations made by the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
 
(A.2) Minor revisions to the specific language and arrangement of Section 12-2-5 are based on 
comments provided by Chairperson Blonz at the October 21, 2019, meeting of the Plan Commission, with 
some modifications by staff. The revisions are proposed to provide greater clarity to the user and improve 
overall structure.  
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Discussion at the previous Plan Commission meeting focused on the regulation of temporary structures 
and the definition of “temporary.” Staff has proposed that the following definition for a temporary 
structure be added to Section 12-17-1: 
 

TEMPORARY STRUCTURE: A structure without any foundation or footings and which is removed when the 
designated time period, activity, or use for which the temporary structure was erected has ceased.   

This definition is consistent with the existing definition for “temporary,” which is provided as follows in 
Section 12-17-1:  

TEMPORARY: The use or installation of non-code requirements and/or components or materials which may 
or may not meet code requirements for a limited period of time. 

 
Staff notes that the term “temporary” is conditioned on use or installation “for a limited period of time.” 
As such, the Unified Development Code does not recognize or accommodate non-compliant structures 
that are installed for an extended or indefinite period of time, as these are deemed unlawful structures. 
Across all zoning codes reviewed, temporary structures are controlled for the duration of time installed, 
size, and placement, and less frequently for quality or type of construction or installation.  
 
In the case of the plastic shed that is anchored to the ground for an indefinite period of time, use of the 
term “temporary” under Unified Development Code and building code definitions is not appropriate. The 
shed may not have any foundation or footings, but the installation is neither intended for “a limited 
period of time” nor will it likely be “removed when the designated time period, activity, or use which the 
temporary structure was erected has ceased.” The International Building Code (IBC 2003) adopted by the 
Village defines temporary structures as those erected for a period of less than 180 days.  
 
Zoning codes are intended to regulate temporary structures by the location and duration of installation, 
with building code determining the type and quality of construction required. Per Section 107.2 of the 
International Building Code (IBC 2003): 
 

107.2 Conformance. Temporary structures and uses shall conform to the structural strength, fire safety, 
means of egress, accessibility, light, ventilation and sanitary requirements of this code as necessary to 
ensure public health, safety and general welfare. 

 
Staff does not feel it is within the purview of a zoning code to speak to construction standards in any 
greater detail, as standards may inappropriately conflict with the requirements of adopted construction 
codes. All structures are and should be subject to building and life safety code requirements and to the 
permitting requirements of the Village, as determined by existing Municipal Code and policy, and as 
deemed appropriate by Building and Fire Department staff.  
 
Staff would also like to note that the Unified Development Code does not have control over building or 
life safety codes and may not exempt structures from permitting requirements beyond what is authorized 
by the controlling codes. Per Village Code Section 10-1-2:  
 

10-1-2:A. Required: It is hereby required that a permit be obtained in advance and that all other 
requirements of the building code, and other relative and applicable ordinances be complied with whenever 
a building or structure, or part or appurtenance thereof, located within the Village is erected, installed, 
altered, converted, remodeled, structurally repaired, moved, demolished, or its use or occupancy 
established, modified or changed. 

 
The adopted IBC 2003 and Title 10, “Building and Construction Regulations,” provide property owners 
with permitting exemptions for certain structures, such as oil derricks, water tanks of a certain capacity, 
finish work, and residential playground equipment. An IBC exemption for sheds and similar detached 
accessory structures measuring less than 120 square feet is specifically deleted from Morton Grove’s 
adopted building code. As such, an explicit exemption from permitting for any structure by the Unified 
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Development Code should be made on an extremely limited basis, consistent with current Village 
practices and policy, and with overriding control provided to applicable building and life safety codes and 
the Building Commissioner.  
 
Staff reviewed a variety of municipal codes to determine the types of temporary structures commonly 
regulated by zoning codes and the level of control established. The following list provides all temporary 
structures listed in the codes surveyed, and the section of the Morton Grove Municipal Code that would 
control the structure with adoption of the proposed amendment to Section 12-2-5:B.4, “Temporary 
Accessory Structures.”  
 

Commonly Regulated Temporary Accessory Structure Morton Grove Controlling Section 
Construction offices and trailers during active construction 12-3-8:A, “Temporary Trailers” 
Portable lavatory during active construction 12-3-8:A, “Temporary Trailers” 
Real estate sales offices and trailers during active 
construction 

12-3-8:A, “Temporary Trailers” 

Mobile classrooms 12-3-8:B, “Temporary Trailers” 
Storage trailers and containers 12-3-8:B, “Temporary Trailers” 
Tents, canopies, and membrane structures 12-2-5:B.4, “Temporary Accessory Structures” 
Stages and platforms 12-2-5:B.4, “Temporary Accessory Structures” 
Bleachers and structured seating 12-2-5:B.4, “Temporary Accessory Structures” 
Health care structures to facilitate the care of persons with 
mental or physical disabilities 

12-2-5:B.4, “Temporary Accessory Structures” 

Decorative or holiday displays 10-10-8:D, “Temporary Signs and Displays” 
 
Setback Requirement: The vast majority of municipal codes surveyed require temporary structures to 
comply with the setback requirements of the base zoning district. To provide greater flexibility, the 
proposed language controlling temporary accessory structures requires setback compliance but provides 
the Village Administrator with the authority to modify the setback requirements. An exception may be 
suitable in the case of a tent or temporary stage erected for a Village-sponsored special event.  
 
Duration: The proposed language requires any temporary structure exceeding 200 square feet in area or 
72 hours in installation to receive a permit from the Building Department. The Building Commissioner is 
also given the authority to modify these requirements. The 200-square-foot maximum is consistent with 
the Village’s Tent and Membrane Structure Permit Application, which is required for any tent exceeding 
200 square feet in area. The 72-hour maximum duration for installation without a permit is consistent 
with the duration of most special events, was a common time limit in other communities, and is deemed 
to be a reasonable time limit by staff. If an applicant seeks a duration of installation greater than 72 
hours, a permit will be required, which may be conditionally approved with a time limit determined by the 
Building Commissioner and Land Use Planner/Coordinator.  
 
Construction offices and trailers, portable lavatories, real estate offices and trailers, mobile classrooms, 
and storage trailers and containers will continue to be subject to the requirements of Section 12-3-8, 
which are as follows: 
 

12-3-8: TEMPORARY TRAILERS: 
A.   Contractor's Construction Offices: Temporary buildings and trailers for use by contractors and for sales 

offices during the construction of buildings and site improvements in conjunction with a valid building 
permit shall be permitted. 

 
B.  Other Uses: Other temporary trailers such as mobile classrooms, offices and storage trailers shall 

require a special use permit. (Ord. 07-07, 3-26-2007) 
 

Temporary holiday displays or outdoor decorations will continue to fall under the provisions of Section 10-
10-8, “Temporary Signs and Displays,” which provides the following restrictions on duration of 
installation: 
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10-10-8:D.  Temporary exterior promotional displays such as inflatable items, promotional flags, and similar 
outdoor decorations may be displayed for a period not to exceed twenty (20) consecutive days. No property 
may display temporary exterior promotional displays for more than forty (40) days in any calendar year. 

(A.3) Permitted Obstruction Discussion Items:  
•  Sidewalk – At the October 21st hearing, the commissioners discussed protecting non-conforming 

sidewalks located within side yards so that they may be permitted to continue in perpetuity, with 
possible conditions. Staff notes that because sidewalks are not technically a permitted obstruction 
of the required side yard, the majority of sidewalks in required side yards are likely non-
conforming and would be eligible for replacement in-kind, even if size and siting is undesirable.  
 
Staff believes the exemption proposed at the last meeting could have long-term negative impacts 
and give the Village far less control than desired to alleviate existing problems. By policy, staff will 
permit the replacement of small portions of damaged non-conforming sidewalk area at an 
administrative level. However, staff believes extensive research needs to be performed prior to 
enacting a Village-wide protection of non-conforming sidewalks within the required side yard.   

 
In order to respond to commissioner concerns, staff has incorporated additional flexibility to allow 
wider sidewalks within the required interior side yard by removing the three-foot (3’) maximum 
width restriction. As proposed, if an eight-foot (8’) side yard is required, a property could legally 
provide a sidewalk measuring up to five feet (5’) in width with a three-foot (3’) setback provided 
between the sidewalk and side lot line.  

 
•  Stairs/Steps – The commissioners agreed that greater permissions should be allowed for 

emergency egress structures providing basement access. In response, staff has removed the 
maximum 20% encroachment restriction and minimum setback requirement of three feet (3’). For 
rear, corner side, and front yards, the maximum encroachment is proposed to be five feet (5’). 
For interior side yards, the maximum encroachment will be four feet (4’) for stairs or steps 
providing access to below-grade floors and three feet (3’) for stairs or steps providing access to 
above-grade floors. With a required interior side yard of five feet (5’), stairs providing basement 
access would be allowed three feet (4’) into the required setback. This four-foot (4’) permission 
will allow for installation of a 3-foot (3’) stairwell and eight-inch (8”) retaining wall.  

 
• * – The commissioners requested that visibility or line of sight be included in the restriction on 

permitted obstruction height on corner lots to speak to the purpose of the regulation. In 
response, staff added introductory language to the requirement.  

 
(A.4) Staff added zoning districts to the Section 12-4-2:D.6 regulations, which were inadvertently 
omitted in the previous staff report.  
 
(A.5) Based on commissioner feedback, staff added that any sight line triangle is required to be 45 
degrees, reinstated the fifty percent (50%) minimum transparency requirement, and added an illustration 
for fence transparency. Staff added the remaining portion of Section 12-3-5 to the report for the 
commissioners’ review, to which no changes are proposed except for the re-numbering of subsections.  

 
Recommendation 
If the Plan Commission supports this Text Amendment, staff suggests the following motion:   
 
The Plan Commission recommends approval of Case PC 19-06, a Text Amendment to Section 12-4-2 
regarding the regulation of impermeable surfaces in residential zoning districts, Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6, 
and 12-17-1 regarding the regulation of accessory structures and yards, and to Section 12-3-5 regarding 
the regulation of fences, of the Village of Morton Grove Unified Development Code. The Text Amendment 
shall be based on the staff report dated November 12, 2019, revised as recommended at the November 
18, 2019, hearing for Case PC 19-06.  
 



 

Village of Morton Grove 
 Department of Community Development 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Plan Commission 
 

From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator 
  

Date: November 12, 2019 
 

Re: PC 19-09 – 5711 Dempster Street 
Request for a Special Use Permit for a mixed use development with an associated 
parking waiver in accordance with Section 12-4-3:D of the Unified Development Code 

 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the November 18, 2019, Plan Commission public hearing 
for PC 19-09 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public 
notice on October 31, 2019. The Village mailed letters on October 28, 2019, notifying surrounding property 
owners and placed a public notice sign on the subject property on October 24, 2019. 
 
Request Summary  
Subject Property  
The subject property measures approximately 3,950 square feet and is located on the south side of Dempster 
Street between Menard and Major Avenues, within a C1 General Commercial District. The property is improved 
with a two-story commercial building with 3,208 square feet of floor area. Five (5) on-site parking spaces are 
located to the rear of the principal structure.  
 

  
  

Subject Property Location Map 
 

The properties to the east, west, and north are also zoned in a C1 District and are improved with commercial 
structures. The properties to the south are zoned in an R2 Single-Family Residential District and are improved 
with single-family residences. 
 
Background 
Applicant Andrew Choi is requesting a Special Use Permit for mixed use development on behalf of his parents and 
property owners, Yong Man Choi and Yun OK Choi, for the property commonly known as 5711 Dempster Street. 
This application was submitted following the expiration of a Special Use Permit for mixed use development issued 



 
2 

to the property owners for the subject property on March 26, 2018, under Ordinance 18-03 (PC 17-20). Per 
Section 12-16-4:C.6.c: “A permit for a Special Use shall be valid for a period no longer than one (1) year from the 
date of issue unless a building permit is issued and construction is actually begun within that period and is 
thereafter actively pursued to completion or a certificate of occupancy is obtained and a use commenced within 
that period.”  Because no building permit was issued for improvement of the property in accordance with the 
approved Special Use Permit and no certificate of occupancy was obtained for the authorized uses within one (1) 
year of ordinance approval, the Special Use Permit (Ord. 18-03) expired on March 26, 2019.  
 
When the property owners failed to apply for and obtain permits to bring the property into compliance with 
Village Code and fulfill obligations set forth in the Special Use Permit, the Village took action to address all 
outstanding violations occurring on the property in February of 2019. The citations against the property went to 
hearing on June 11, 2019, and were resolved by order of the adjudication hearing officer, with the ongoing 
cooperation of the applicant and property owners.  
 
Because the applicant is seeking renewal of the expired Special Use Permit, the Village is requiring the property 
owners to return to the Plan Commission and Board of Trustees to reauthorize the Special Use Permit, with minor 
modifications recommended by staff. Because no change to the intensity of uses is proposed, review by the 
Traffic Safety Commission (TSC) was waived. Review by the Appearance Commission is not required as exterior 
modifications are not included in the development proposal.  
 
Former Special Use Permit (Ordinance 18-03) 
This section summarizes the review and approval of the Special Use Permit issued under Ordinance 18-03, which 
is provided as an attachment and authorized the following mixed-use development for the subject property, with 
conditions. The Staff Report and Plan Commission Report for PC 17-20 are also included as attachments. 
 

• 1st Floor: A maximum of 1,100 sq. ft. of professional office space, with remaining 700+/- sq. ft. of space 
designated as general storage use. The first floor office shall be used for general, professional office uses 
only, such as insurance sales, law, or accounting. Higher intensity office uses such medical offices are not 
permitted without prior approval of an amendment to the Special Use Permit due to potential for 
increased parking demand.  

• 2nd Floor: A total of two (2) residential units, which complies with the density requirements of not less 
than 1,815 square feet per dwelling unit, and includes one (1) one-bedroom unit and one (1) two-
bedroom unit, which complies with the requirement of a maximum of two (2) bedrooms per dwelling 
unit, in accordance with Sections 12-5-6:C and 12-5-6:F.2.  

•  
Case PC 17-20 was heard before the Plan Commission on December 18, 2017, January 15, 2018, and February 
19, 2018. Applicants and property owners, Yong Man Choi and Yun OK Choi, presented their request for approval 
to convert the former restaurant on the first floor to a professional office space with storage and to approve two 
(2) residential units on the second floor. The applicants worked closely with Village staff to develop a proposal for 
a mixed use that complies with all requirements of the C1 District. A conversion of the first floor restaurant space 
to an office use was proposed in order to meet the Unified Development Code requirement that a mixed use 
provide at least 75% of required parking on-site. The following table provides an overview of the proposal’s 
compliance with Village requirements for mixed use development in the C1 District:  
 

MIXED 
USE CONTROL REQUIRED PROPOSED REQUESTED  

WAIVER 

Min. Square Feet  
Per Dwelling Unit 
(Sec. 12-5-6:C) 

Min. 1,815 sf/du  
(sf/du = square feet/dwelling unit) 

2 units/3,950 sf =  
1,975 sf/du Compliant 

Commercial & 
Residential Use 
Locations 
(Sec. 12-5-6:F.1) 

Commercial activity shall be located  
at the street level with residential  
dwelling units permitted above or  
behind the space 

1st Floor:  Office & storage uses 
2nd Floor:  2 residential units Compliant 
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MIXED 
USE CONTROL REQUIRED PROPOSED REQUESTED  

WAIVER 

Residential Unit  
Size 
(Sec. 12-5-6:F.2) 

Max. 2 bedrooms/du Units ≤ 2 bedrooms  Compliant 

Parking Waiver 
Permitted 
(Sec. 12-5-6:G.2) 

In no case shall the required parking  
be less than 75% of the base parking 
requirement of the uses as required 
collectively, or the base parking 
requirement of the most parking  
intensive use, whichever is greater 

• 7 spaces required Unified  
Development Code   

• With 25% waiver, no less than  
5 spaces required on-site 

• 5 spaces provided on-site 

Waiver permitted 

Residential  
Parking 
(Sec. 12-5-6:G.3) 

Of the total spaces provided, at  
least 1 reserved space per residential  
unit must be provided.  

1 reserved space/du provided Compliant 

 
Parking and Traffic Evaluation 
Typically, an independent parking study prepared by an engineer and submitted by the applicant determines the 
off-street parking requirement for a Special Use. However, due to the requirement that 75% of the Unified 
Development Code’s base parking requirement (Section 12-7-3:I) be provided on-site for mixed use development, 
staff also prepared the following parking evaluation to complement the independent traffic study. A shared 
parking calculation is applied pursuant to Section 12-7-3:H.     
 

Unified Development Code Base Parking Requirement 

Use 
Base Level 

Parking 
Requirement 

Proposed Use 
Base Level 

Parking 
Calculation 

Shared Parking 
Percentage 

(7:00 AM-6:00 PM) 

Required parking 
through Shared 

Parking** 

 

Multi-Family 
Residential 

1.75 spaces/du 2 units 3.5 60% 2 

Office 1 space/250 sf 1,100 sq. ft.* 4.4 100% 4 

Office Storage 1 space/500 sf 694 sq. ft. 1.4 100% 1 

Total Required     7 

* Maximum allowed sq. ft. for use for project to be eligible as a mixed-use development in C1 District 
** Village code includes a round up/down provision for calculating final parking requirement (Sec. 12-7-3:A) 
 
Per Section 12-5-6:G.1, the Village may grant no more than a 25% parking space waiver for a mixed use 
development. Applying the maximum waiver of 25% to the parking requirement of seven (7) spaces results in an 
absolute minimum of five (5) on-site spaces required, equal to the number of parking spaces on-site.    

A Traffic and Parking Summary prepared by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. (GHA), dated September 11, 2017 
(REVISED: January 20, 2018, & February 14, 2018), was submitted with the original application. GHA conducted 
parking surveys of the existing surrounding available public parking spaces on four (4) different days. The 
consultant also supplemented the data with parking surveys conducted by Village staff. The parking areas 
included in all observations were: (1) the property’s on-site parking area (2) the angled parking spaces along 
Major Avenue located one (1) block north and one (1) block south of Dempster Street, and (3) the 11 parking 
spaces in the municipal parking lot located at 5714 Dempster Street. The consultant surveyed a total of 43 public 
parking spaces in addition to the five (5) private spaces located on-site.  
 
In order to account for expanded operations at the All-Inn sports bar (5707 Dempster Street) and Poko Loko 
daycare center (5645 Dempster Street) that occurred after the above field observations were recorded, GHA 
included each use’s projected parking demand into their analysis of the subject property’s projected parking 
demand impact. Using data for all three developments, GHA provided the following analysis of projected future 
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parking availability. The study concludes that the peak parking demand associated with the proposed 
development, in combination with neighboring uses, will not exceed the available parking supply.  
 

Projected Parking Availability  
 

Projected Period Forecasted Maximum Number of Occupied Spaces 

Weekday 
7:00 AM to 10:00 AM 

(Major Avenue south of Dempster & municipal lot) 
4 of 23 public spaces occupied 

Weekday 
4:00 PM to 5:00 PM 

(Major Avenue south of Dempster & municipal lot) 
20 of 27 public spaces occupied 

Weekday 
5:00 PM to 7:00 PM 

(Major Avenue north/south of Dempster & municipal lot) 
31 of 43 public spaces occupied 

 
The applicant plans to designate one (1) on-site parking space for each residential unit. The office use will use 
the remaining three (3) on-site spaces and, if needed, the available public parking. Because the proposed office 
use is a daytime use, the peak off-site demand for public parking will be during the non-peak times for the sports 
bar and daycare center. During non-office hours, residents will have full access to the remaining three (3) on-site 
spaces, which should alleviate any additional residential parking demand during evening hours.  
 
GHA’s traffic volume analysis concluded that the amount of site-generated traffic is expected to have a minimal 
impact on street network operations.  
 
Traffic Safety Commission Review 
The Traffic Safety Commission (TSC) reviewed the project at its December 1, 2017, meeting. At that time, the 
Applicants’ proposal included a ground floor restaurant with 25 seats and three (3) residential units. The 
Commission had concerns with the intensity and provided recommended approval with conditions. Most of the 
conditions were addressed in subsequent reviews by the Plan Commission or were no longer relevant based on 
the subsequent reduction in intensity of the commercial use and in the total number dwelling units.  A copy of the 
Traffic and Parking Summary for the current proposal was forwarded to the Chairperson of TSC. As a result 
decreasing the intensity of the overall project and GHA’s response to questions regarding trash removal and 
delivery trucks, the Chairperson waived an additional full TSC review.  
 
Departmental Review 
Staff distributed copies of the 2019 Application for Special Use were to Fire Department, Building Department, 
and Engineering staff, in accordance with Section 12-16-4:A.2. The only comment received was that the property 
owners will be required to make the modifications necessary to ensure all applicable life safety and building code 
requirements are met prior to issuance of any certificate of occupancy. Staff found no outstanding departmental 
comments relating to PC 17-20.  
 
Proposed Revisions to the Special Use Permit 
Ordinance 18-03 sets forth a condition that a fire alarm system be installed. However, the Fire Department 
determined after further review that automatic fire sprinklers are required within the multi-family dwelling units, 
in accordance with Municipal Code Section 9-2-2:D. Staff is recommending that the fire alarm system requirement 
be replaced with the following conditions to provide consistency with the most significant outstanding building 
and fire code requirements:    
 

• The property shall comply with the following and all other applicable building and life safety code 
regulations, as determined by staff:    
• A fire alarm system and automatic fire sprinklers shall be installed for residential and non-residential 

uses, in accordance with Municipal Code Section 9-2-2:D; 
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• The property shall comply with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Chapter 31.2.4, which requires every 
dwelling unit to have access to not less than two (2) separate exits remotely located from each other; 
and 

• The property shall comply with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Chapter 31.1.2.2, which prohibits a 
residential dwelling unit from having its sole means of egress pass through any non-residential 
occupancy in the same building.  

Ordinance 18-03 also sets forth a requirement for the removal of all plumbing fixtures from the storage area 
located on the first floor. The applicant has requested that this condition be removed from the future Special Use 
Permit in order to save expense and to provide office employees with a private bathroom with shower that is 
inaccessible to clients.  
 
Staff finds no issue with permitting the continued use of the private bathroom as part of the active office use 
because (1) the parking calculation allows a maximum of 1,100 square feet of active office space; (2) the first 
floor active office space without the private bathroom measures 1,012 square feet, and (3) the private bathroom 
measures less than 88 square feet. With a rising demand for shower facilities in office settings to accommodate 
active transportation commutes and lunch-time workouts, staff is supportive of the applicant’s request.  
 
Standards for Special Use 
The following Standards for Special Use, established in Section 12-16-4:C.5 of the Unified Development Code, 
are provided to assist the Commission’s consideration of this request. The applicant provided responses to the 
following standards in the attached application. 

 
a. Preservation of Health, Safety, Morals and Welfare – The establishment, maintenance and operation 

of the Special Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, morals, or general 
welfare.  

b. Adjacent Properties – The Special Use should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other 
property in the immediate vicinity for the uses permitted in the zoning district. 

c. Orderly Development – The establishment of the Special Use will not impede the orderly development 
and improvement of the surrounding properties for uses permitted in the District. 

d. Adequate Facilities – Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities are in 
existence or are being provided. 

e. Traffic Control – Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress 
designed to minimize traffic congestion on the public streets. The proposed use of the subject site 
should not draw substantial amounts of traffic on local residential streets. 

f. Adequate Buffering – Adequate fencing and/or screening shall be provided to ensure the right of 
enjoyment of surrounding properties to provide for the public safety or to screen parking areas and 
other visually incompatible uses. 

g. Conformance to Other Regulations – The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to applicable 
provisions of this title or amendments thereto. 
 

The applicant and property owners should be prepared to discuss how they believe the proposed Special Use 
Permit meets the above standards at the public hearing.  
 
Recommendation 
Should the Plan Commission recommend approval of PC 19-09, staff suggests the following motion and 
conditions: 
 
The Plan Commission recommends approval of PC 19-09, a request for a Special Use Permit for a mixed use 
development for commercial and storage uses on the first floor and two (2) residential units on the second floor, 
with an associated parking waiver of two (2) spaces, in accordance with Section 12-4-3:D, at 5711 Dempster 
Street, Morton Grove, Illinois, with the following conditions: 
 
1. The site and building shall be developed and operated consistent with the plans and supporting 

documents in the application, identified in this report and/or presented at the public hearing, subject to 
any necessary modifications to accommodate conditions, Commission recommendations, or code 
compliance requirements, in accordance with reviews by the Plan Commission and/or Village staff, 
including the following: 
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A. Plat of Survey, prepared by Burch, Burch, & Burch Architecture, dated February 14, 2018;  
B. First Floor Site Plan, prepared by Burch, Burch, & Burch Architecture, dated September 15, 2019; 
C. Second Floor Site Plan, prepared by Burch, Burch, & Burch Architecture, dated September 15, 

2019; and  
D. Traffic and Parking Summary, prepared by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc., dated September 

11, 2017 (REVISED: January 20, 2018, & February 14, 2018).  
2. The proposed first floor commercial office space shall be limited to no more than 1,100 sq. ft. of active 

office space with the remainder to be used for general storage only.  
3. The first floor office shall be used for general, commercial/professional office uses only, including but not 

limited to insurance, law, architecture, tax preparation, accounting, or professional consulting offices. 
Higher intensity office use such medical/dental offices are not permitted without prior approval of an 
amendment to the Special Use Permit due to the potential for increased parking demand. Applicants must 
review proposed office user with the Land Use Planner/Coordinator prior to proceeding with tenant 
improvements and/or occupancy.  

4. The total number of residential units must not exceed two (2) dwelling units. 
5. Each individual dwelling unit shall have no more than two (2) bedrooms, as defined in Section 12-17-1 of 

the Unified Development Code. 
6. The applicants shall advise the Land Use Planner/Coordinator of any of the following: 

A. Any proposed change in ownership of the subject property and/or principal business; 
B. Any alterations to or changes in uses or configuration of any of the interior spaces; and 
C. Any other changes to the use that could increase the intensity and/or parking demand.  
Such changes may require the owners, lessees, and users of 5711 Dempster Street to submit an updated 
parking analysis, may subject the owners, lessees, and users of 5711 Dempster Street to additional 
conditions, and may serve as the basis for further amendment to the Special Use Permit.   

7. The commercial user shall advise staff and patrons of available commercial public parking options in the 
area and advise against parking in the adjacent residential neighborhoods.  

8. Two (2) on-site parking spaces, one (1) for each residential unit, shall be reserved for residential use 
only.   

9. The property shall comply with the following and all other applicable building and life safety code 
regulations, as determined by staff:    
A. A fire alarm system and automatic fire sprinklers shall be installed for residential and non-

residential uses, in accordance with Municipal Code Section 9-2-2:D; 
B. The property shall comply with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Chapter 31.2.4, which requires every 

dwelling unit to have access to not less than two (2) separate exits remotely located from each 
other; and 

C. The property shall comply with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Chapter 31.1.2.2, which prohibits a 
residential dwelling unit from having its sole means of egress pass through any non-residential 
occupancy in the same building;  

10. Should the Morton Grove Police Chief, Land Use Planner/Coordinator, or Village Engineer be advised of 
any significant traffic or parking issues related to the operation of this mixed use, the Village shall notify 
the property owners of such issues, and the owners shall be required to submit a plan to the Village 
within 30 days of such notice which outlines specific actions the owners and/or occupants shall take to 
address all issues cited. Such plan shall be reviewed by the Land Use Planner/Coordinator, Village 
Engineer and Police Chief, who will be charged with recommending changes and/or approving such a 
plan. Any remedies which alter the nature of this approved mixed use may require an amendment of the 
Special Use Permit.  
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To: Village President and Board of Trustees     
 
From: Steven Blonz, Chairperson, Plan Commission 
 Nancy Radzevich, AICP, Community and Economic Development Director 
 Dominick A. Argumedo, AICP, Zoning Administrator/Land-Use Planner 
 
Date: March 6, 2018 
 
Re: Plan Commission Case PC17-20: Request for a Special Use Permit for a Mixed 

Use Development in accordance with Sections 12-4-3:D. of the Unified 
Development Code (Ordinance 07-07) 

 
Commission Report 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided Public Notice for the December 18, 2017 Plan Commission 
public hearing for PC 17-20 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Pioneer Press 
published the public notice on November 30, 2017, and the Village notified surrounding property 
owners via mail on December 1, 2017 and placed a public notice sign on the subject property on 
December 8, 2017. The case was continued from the December 18, 2017 and January 15, 2018 Plan 
Commission hearings.  
 
Property Background 
The 3,707 sq. ft. subject property is improved with a 3,208 sq. ft. two-story building and a five (5) 
stall parking lot at the rear of the lot, and is zoned C1 General Commercial District. The properties to 
the east, west, and north are also zoned C1 and are improved with commercial buildings; the 
properties to the south are zoned R2 Single Family Residential and are improved with single-family 
residences. 

 
Location/Context Map 

 

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 
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Overview of the Application 
Mr. Young Man Choi and Ms. Yun Ok Choi, the “Applicants” and property owners, filed an application 
for a “Mixed Use Development” at 5711 Dempster Street. Section 12-4-3:D of the Unified 
Development Code requires a Special Use Permit for Mixed Use Developments. The existing building 
has been vacant since July of 2016. Prior to that, the building had a first floor restaurant and 
residential units on the second floor. In accordance with Section 12-15-4, because the previous non-
conforming mixed use had been discontinued for longer than 6 months, the property and structure 
must conform to the current use regulations within this zoning district.  
 
The Applicants are seeking approval of a special use for a mixed use development with first floor 
commercial use and two residential dwelling units on the second floor, in accordance with current 
code requirements. With this proposal, they are planning to convert the former first floor restaurant 
into a professional office use and general storage space.  In addition, on the second floor, they are 
seeking approval to retain the one-bedroom dwelling unit and to convert the previous three-bedroom 
unit into a two-bedroom dwelling unit. The Applicants do not have a current tenant selected for the 
proposed first floor office space; however, they envision this space as a professional office use such 
as a lawyer or insurance salesperson.   
 
Over the past few months, the Applicants worked with the Village on refining their mixed-use 
proposal to ensure their proposal complies with C1 Mixed Use Development provisions (Section 12-5-
6). Per Section 12-5-6:C, the number of units allowed in a Mixed Use Development in a C1 District is 
one dwelling unit per 1,815 sq. ft. of land.  This provision prompted the Applicant to reduce their 
originally proposed three dwelling units down to two dwelling units. In addition, their modification to 
the configuration of the previous 3-bedroom unit to a two-bedroom unit was also necessary to comply 
with the Mixed Use code requirements.  
 
With respect to the first floor commercial use, per Section 12-5-6:F.2, any mixed-use development 
must have at least 75% of the required parking on-site (i.e. they could not request more than a 25% 
waiver to the parking requirements). The conversion of the first floor from the previous restaurant 
use to a mix of lower intensity office use (up to 1,100 sq. ft.) and 700+/- sq. ft. of general storage 
space was necessitated by this requirement.  Based on the shared parking calculation (Section. 12-7-
3:H), peak parking demand would be between 7:00 AM and 6:00 PM, when 100% of the parking for 
the office use is required along with 60% of the residential parking. During that time, seven (7) 
parking spaces would be required.  Given the five parking spaces on site, a maximum potential waiver 
of two spaces could be granted by code for a mixed-use development.  Based on the parking 
requirements and the intensity of uses at various times of days, the office and storage uses on the 
first floor, with the two dwelling units, is a mix of uses that would allow the Applicants to comply with 
this provision of the code.  
 
Per Section 12-7-3:B of the Unified Development Code, proposed parking standards identified in the 
code as “Required Spaces By Use” shall be advisory only for Special Use applications as the required 
parking will be reviewed and established as part of the Special Use Permit. The final number of 
required parking spaces for Special Use Permits is set by the Village Board based on the submitted 
independent traffic and parking study and any traffic and parking recommendations by the Traffic 
Safety and Plan Commissions and/or staff. Again, for mixed use developments in the C1 District, no 
more than a 25% waiver to the parking requirements may be granted.  
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February 19, 2018 Public Hearing   
At the February 19, 2018 Public Hearing, Mr. Dominick Argumedo, Zoning Administrator/Land-Use 
Planner, introduced the case and summarized the Plan Commission staff report dated February 15, 
2018, which was entered into the public record in its entirety. He presented some background on the 
subject property and stated that in December of 2015, the Village discovered that work had been 
done to modify the structure without permits. These modifications included the addition of a karaoke 
room at the rear of the restaurant, which was an expansion/alteration of what was then a non-
conforming use (mixed-use development), which requires ZBA approval per Village code. Further, in 
the C1 District, “Taverns, bars and cocktail lounges with live music and/or vocal entertainment as 
accessory use” requires a special use permit, which the tenant/applicant had not applied for nor 
granted approval prior to adding this accessory use. In addition, the associated building modifications 
resulted in issues with code violations, including altering the necessary means of egress for the 
residential units. Mr. Argumedo stated that the citations that had been issued to the previous tenants 
and the property owners have since been resolved. 
 
The Applicants, Mr. Youg Choi and Ms. Yun Ok Choi, and their son, Mr. Andrew Choi, were sworn in 
along with members of their development team: Mr. Larry Berg, Attorney; Mr. Brian Burch, architect 
with Burch, Burch & Burch LTD.; and Ms. Lynn Means, Senior Transportation Engineer, with Gewalt 
Hamilton Associates. 
 
Mr. Berg presented an overview of the history of mixed-use development at 5711 Dempster St. He 
noted the owners are seeking to restore the vacant building to a mixed-use commercial development, 
through the special use process.  In seeking this special use approval, the Applicants have submitted 
a proposal that lowers the commercial impact on the surrounding properties by proposing an office 
use with associated storage on the first floor versus the previous restaurant use.  The Applicants are 
also seeking a parking waiver of 25% to meet the needs of the office space and two residential 
apartments on the second floor. 
 
Mr. Burch reviewed the current proposal from an architectural standpoint and noted of the two 
existing apartments on the second floor, the one with three bedrooms would be converted into a two-
bedroom unit by removing the wall of one of the bedrooms to provide a ‘great room’ by combining it 
with living room space. He also noted that the restaurant cooking and food storage areas would be 
removed allowing for a front space and a closed office space on the first floor with the remainder of 
the area converted to office space storage. He also noted the five parking 5 parking spaces at the 
rear of the building are 9 ft. wide, exceeding the required 8.5 ft. width. 
 
Commissioner Shimanski asked if the bathroom that is currently located in what is prescribed to be 
the office storage area at the rear portion of the first floor would be removed.  Mr. Burch stated all 
plumbing will be removed from that area. 
 
Commissioner Gabriel asked if there are two exits for each of the apartments. Mr. Burch stated the 
rear one-bedroom apartment has one exit. Chairperson Farkas asked Mr. Rick Dobrowski, Fire 
Department Bureau Chief, for further information. Mr. Dobrowski stated there would need to be a one 
hour fire separation down the hallway and he noted a full fire alarm system would be needed prior to 
operation. Mr. Argumedo again clarified that no building permit could be issued without meeting 
applicable building and fire safety codes. Mr. Burch noted that due to the space on the building a fire 
escape could be provided for the rear bedroom. 
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Commissioner Khan asked if an elevator is required to meet ADA code. Mr. Argumedo replied that 
would be a building department question, but he did not believe it would be necessary.    
 
Ms. Lynn Means reviewed the traffic and parking summary for 5711 Dempster and stated that due to 
the proposed use of professional office on the first floor and residential above there is adequate 
parking for the proposal at this location. 
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for clarification of a parking the survey in the submitted traffic and safety  
study relating to Exhibit 5 for projected traffic characteristics.  Ms. Means replied that projected traffic 
calculations are based on industries standards for surveys that were conducted nationwide.  She 
reiterated that the parking study review shows there is ample parking during and after peak hours. 
This is due to the available public parking, and the nature of the facility being in use in hours off-set 
from neighboring facilities such as All-Inn which has a parking demand at night, and Poko Loko 
whose parking demand is projected to be predominantly handled by the spaces on their private 
parking lot.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel asked about snow removal and where the garbage will be stored. Ms. Means 
noted that refuse containers are on the rear of the property, adjacent to the alley. She also noted 
that all the properties on this block have dealt with limited space for storage. The Applicants will find 
space on site or have the snow removed.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked if there was anyone present that wanted to be heard. There was no 
response. 
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for any other comments or questions.  Hearing none, he asked for a motion.   
 
Commissioner Farkas moved to recommend approval of Case #PC17-20, a request for a Special Use 
Permit for a Mixed Use Development with professional office and general storage space on the first 
floor and two residential dwelling units – one one-bedroom and one two-bedroom – on the second 
floor with a two (2) stall waiver to the seven (7) stall parking requirement, in accordance with 
Sections 12-4-3:D and 12-5-6, at 5711 Dempster Street, Morton Grove, IL, with the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The site and building shall be developed and operated consistent with the plans and supporting 

documents in the application, identified in this report and/or presented at the Public Hearing, 
subject to any necessary modifications to accommodate conditions, Commission 
recommendations, or code compliance requirements, in accordance with reviews by Traffic 
Safety Commission, Plan Commission, and/or Village staff, including the following: 
A. Plat of Survey/Site Plan, prepared by Burch, Burch, & Burch Architecture dated February 

14, 2018, provided the first floor professional office uses does not exceed 1,100 sq. ft. and 
the balance of the first floor space is used explicitly as “storage” space, per condition 2. 
below; and  

B. Second Floor Site Plan, prepared by Burch, Burch and Burch Architecture, dated 02/14/ 
2018, and 

C. Traffic study ”Traffic and Parking Summary”, prepared by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, 
Inc., dated September 11, 2017 (REVISED: February 14, 2018) 
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2. The proposed first floor professional office space shall be limited to no more than 1,100 sq. ft. of 
active office space with the remainder first floor sq. ft. to be designed for and used as general 
storage only.  All previous improvements shall be removed, accordingly.  
 

3. The first floor office shall be used for general, professional office uses only such as insurance 
salesperson, lawyer, accountant, etc.; higher intensity office use such medical/dental offices are 
not permitted without prior approval of an amendment to the special use due to potential for 
increased parking demand. Applicants must review proposed office user with the Director of 
Community and Economic Development prior to proceeding with tenant improvements and/or 
occupancy.  

 
4. The total number of residential dwelling units must not exceed 2 dwelling units. 

 
5. Each individual dwelling unit shall have no more than two-bedrooms. 
 
6. The Applicants shall advise staff and patrons of all available commercial public parking options, in 

the area, and advise against parking in the adjacent residential neighborhoods.  
 

7. Two (2) on-site parking spaces, one for each residential unit, shall be reserved for use the 
residents.  
 

8. The applicants shall advise the Director of Community and Economic Development of any of the 
following: 
A. any proposed change in ownership of the subject property and/or principal business; 
B. any change in hours of operation;  
C. any alterations to or changes in uses or configuration of any of the interior spaces; 
D. any increases staffing levels above those projected in the Gewalt Hamilton Associates 

traffic study “Traffic and Parking Summary”, dated September 11, 2017 (REVISED: 
January 20, 2018 & February 14 2018); and 

E. any other changes to the site use that could increase the intensity and/or increase the 
parking demand.  

 
Such changes may require the owners, lessees, and users of 5711 Dempster St to submit an 
updated parking analysis, and may subject the owners, lessees, and users of 5711 Dempster St. 
to additional conditions and may serve as the basis for further amendment to the special use 
permit.  
 

9. Should the Morton Grove Police Department, Director of Community and Economic Development 
and/or Village Engineer be advised of any significant vehicular/pedestrian traffic and/or parking 
issues on adjacent public ways, related to the operation of this mixed use office/residential 
developement, the owner shall be required to develop and submit a plan to the Village 
Administrator within 30 days of such notice, which outlines a plan with specific ways to address 
such issues. Such plan shall be reviewed by the Director of Community and economic 
Development, Village Engineer and Police Chief, who will be charged with making suggested 
changes and/or approving such a plan. Any remedies which alter the nature of this approved use 
may require an amendment of the special use permit and further review by the Traffic Safety 
Commission.  

 
10.  All plumbing for a bathroom use shall be removed from the area designated for general storage 
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space. 
 
11. A fire alarm system shall be installed and two exits from all apartments shall be provided.  
 
Commissioner Dorgan seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously (6-0, Commissioner 
Gillespie absent). 



 

 

 

 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Plan Commission 
 
From: Nancy Radzevich, AICP, Community & Economic Development Director  
 Dominick Argumedo, AICP, Zoning Administrator/Land-Use Planner 
  
Date: February 15, 2018 
 
Re: PC 17-20–  5711 Dempster St.  
 Request for a Special Use Permit for a Mixed Use Development in 

accordance with Sections 12-4-3:D. of the Unified Development Code 
(Ordinance 07-07) 

 
STAFF REPORT 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided Public Notice for the December 18, 2017 Plan Commission 
public hearing for PC 17-20 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Pioneer 
Press published the public notice on November 30, 2017, and the Village notified surrounding 
property owners via mail on December 1, 2017 and placed a public notice sign on the subject 
property on December 8, 2017. The case was continued from the December 18, 2017 and 
January 15, 2018 Plan Commission hearings.  
 
Request Summary  
Property  
The subject property is improved with a 3,208 sq. ft. two-story building that has a five (5) 
space parking lot at the rear of the lot, and is zoned C1 General Commercial District. 
 

 
Location/Context Map 

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 
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The properties to the east, west, and north are also zoned C1 and are improved with 
commercial buildings; the properties to the south are zoned R2 Single Family Residential and 
are improved with single-family residences. 
 
This special use application is for a mixed-use development, specifically for a first floor office 
space and two apartment units on the second floor, one with a single bedroom, the other with 
two-bedrooms.     

 
Background 
The existing 3,208 sq. ft. building is vacant, and has been since July of 2016. Prior to that, the 
building had a first floor restaurant and residential units on the second floor.  Staff notes that in 
December of 2015, the Village discovered that work had been done to modify the structure 
without permits. These modifications included the addition of a karaoke room at the rear of the 
restaurant, an expansion/alteration of what was then a non-conforming use (mixed-use 
development), which requires ZBA approval per Village code. Further, in the C1 District, 
“Taverns, bars and cocktail lounges with live music and/or vocal entertainment as accessory 
use” requires a special use permit, which the tenant/applicant had not applied for nor granted 
approval prior to operating. In addition, the associated building modifications resulted in issues 
with code violations related to necessary means of egress for the residential units. Staff notes 
that the citations that had been issued to the previous tenants and the property owners have 
since been resolved.  The property owners are currently trying to seek to legalize a modified 
mixed-use development, with residential units on the second floor and a lower intensity 
commercial use (office) on the first floor.  
 
Overview of Application/Proposed Use 
Mr. Young Man Choi and Ms. Yun Ok Choi, the “Applicants” and property owners, have filed an 
application for a “Mixed Use Development” at 5711 Dempster Street. Section 12-4-3:D of the 
Unified Development Code requires a Special Use Permit for Mixed Use Developments. 
 
The Applicants are proposing to convert the former first floor restaurant into a first floor office 
space with storage space and to gain approval for two apartment units on the second floor. The 
apartments on the second floor would include a one-bedroom apartment and a two-bedroom 
apartment.  
 
The Applicants do not have a current tenant selected for the proposed first floor office space 
however; they envision a profession office use such as a lawyer or insurance salesperson.    
 
C1 Commercial Mixed Use Regulations 
Over the past couple of months, the Applicants have been working with the Village on their 
mixed-use proposal to ensure their proposal complies with C1 Mixed Use Development 
provisions (Section 12-5-6). The conversion of the restaurant to a lower intensity office use with 
storage space was necessitated by the requirements that any mixed-use development have at 
least 75% of the required parking on-site (i.e. they could not request more than a 25% waiver 
to the parking requirements).  In addition, they are proposing to modify the configuration of the 
existing 3-bedroom unit, to comply with the provision that any residential unit can have no 
more than 2-bedrooms.   
 
Staff notes that the architect provided revised plans on Thursday of this week, which were 
supposed to include revised plans for the office and storage spaces, based on parking 
limitations.  However, the architect did not include total building area in the calculations.  Since 
the conversion of the restaurant to an office space will require submission of complete building 
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permit plans, staff believes necessary modifications to the interior floor layout to comply with 
parking limitation can be accommodated at that time.  As such, staff is recommending 
proceeding with the application, based on the maximum permitted areas as follows:  
 

MIXED USE CONTROL REQUIRED PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIANCE 

Min. Lot Area per 
Dwelling Unit 

Not less than 1,815 
square feet per 
dwelling unit 
(Sec. 12-5-6:C) 

2 units on a 
3,950 sq. ft. lot = 
1,975 sq. ft. per 

dwelling unit 

Compliant 

Commercial + Residential 
Unit(s) Locations 

Commercial activity 
shall be located at 
the street level with 
residential dwelling 
units permitted 
above or behind the 
space (Sec. 12-5-
6:F.1) 

Proposed Office 
Space located on 
street level; two 
residential units 

above 

Compliant 
 

 
 

Residential Unit Size A max of two (2) 
bedrooms per 
dwelling unit. (Sec. 
12-5-6:F.2) 

One one-
bedroom unit; 
one two-bedroom 
unit  

Compliant 

Parking Waiver Permitted In no case shall the 
required parking be 
less than 75% of the 
base parking 
requirement of the 
uses as required 
collectively, or the 
base parking 
requirement of the 
most parking 
intensive use, 
whichever is greater. 
(Sec. 12-5-6:G.2) 

Based on 
office/storage 
space areas 

shown in parking 
analysis below, 

Seven (7) spaces 
would be 

required; with a 
25% waiver, no 

less than 5 
spaces required 

on-site 

Allowed (Per size 
limitations listed below) 

Residential Parking Of the total spaces 
provided, at least 
one reserved space 
per residential unit 
must be provided. 
(Sec. 12-5-6:G.3) 

Applicants would 
reserve one 

space per unit 

Compliant 

 
Parking Evaluation 
Per Section 12-7-3-B of the Unified Development Code, “For special uses, the proposed parking 
standards identified in subsection I, “Required Spaces By Use”, of this section, shall be advisory 
only. The final parking required for each special use shall be decided by the village board based 
on the submitted, independent traffic and parking study and any traffic and parking 
recommendation or study prepared by the village staff or village consultants or any pertinent 
village commission and the recommendation of the plan commission.” The required parking per 
the United Development Code for the proposed mixed use building is shown in the table below.  
 
As the building would house separate uses but share one common parking area, the Unified 
Development Code shared parking calculation would apply (Section. 12-7-3:H).  
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As previously noted, the Village code specifically limits the extent of the parking waiver (25%) 
which would be allowed for Mixed Use Developments in the C1 District. With this in mind, the 
following analysis uses the upper limit of floor area for the office use, and associated storage 
space for the following analysis:  
 

Parking Requirement per Ordinance  

Use Base Level 

Parking 

Requirement  

(Sec 12-7-

3:I) 

Proposed 

Use – by # 

of Units or 

Size  

Base Level 

Parking 

Calcuation 

Shared Parking 

Percentage  

(Sec 12-7-3:H) 

7:00 AM-6:00 PM 

Required parking 

through Shared 

Parking** 

 

Apartments 1.75 spaces per 
dwelling unit 

2 unit 3.5 60% 2 

Office 1 space per 
250 sq. ft. 

1,100 sq. ft.* 4.4 100% 4 

Office Storage 1 space per 
500 sq. ft. 

694 sq. ft. 1.4 100% 1 

Total Required     7 

* Maximum allowed sq. ft. for use for project to be eligible as a mixed-use development in C1 District 
** Village code includes a round up/down provision for calculating final parking requirement (Sec. 12-7-3:A) 
 
Under the allowed shared parking calculations, the peak parking demand would be between 
7:00 AM and 6:00 PM, when 100% of the parking for the Office use is required along with 60% 
of the residential parking. As such, per the code, a two (2) parking space deficit would result 
from this proposal. Per Section 12-5-6:G.1, the Village may grant no more than a 25% parking 
space waiver for a mixed use development. A 25% waiver to the mixed use parking 
requirement for 5711 Dempster would result in five (5) spaces, the number of parking spaces 
on-site.    

Parking Demand and Availability  
A traffic impact study, prepared by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. (GHA), dated September 
11, 2017 (REVISED: January 20, 2018, & February 14, 2018), was submitted with the 
application. As part of this parking study, GHA incorporated the parking survey data which they 
conducted for the recent special use applications at 5707 Dempster (All Inn request for an 
Entertainment Use PC 17-12) and 5645 Dempster (Poko Loko request for the expansion of a 
Daycare use PC 17-16).  
 
GHA conducted parking surveys of the existing surrounding available public parking spaces on 
four different days: on Wednesday May 24, 2017 and Thursday, May 25, 2017, both from 4:00 
PM to 7:00 PM, Friday June 2, 2017 from 7:00 PM to 10:00 PM and on Saturday June 3, 2017 
between 7:00 PM to 10:00 PM. The consultant also supplemented the data with parking surveys 
conducted by Village staff on Tuesday, June 27, 2017 through Thursday, June 29, 2017 during 
the weekday morning (7:15-10:00AM). The parking areas included in all observations were: 5 
parking spaces on–site, 16 angled parking spaces along Major Avenue south of Dempster, and 
11 parking spaces in the municipal parking lot at 5714 Dempster St. The 16 angled parking 
spaces along Major Avenue, north of Dempster were observed only after 5:00 PM. Combined, 
the consultant surveyed 43 available parking spaces, aside from the 5 on site. As the 5711 
Dempster building was vacant, those 5 parking spaces were not utilized.     
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Observed Public Parking Areas and Subject Site Outlined 

 
For the weekday parking field observations, for public parking spaces along Major Avenue south 
of Dempster and the municipal parking lot, only 2 parking spaces were observed occupied 
between 7:00 AM to 9:45 AM resulting in 25 parking spaces available. In the evening period, for 
the aforementioned parking spaces, between 4:00PM-5:00PM GHA noted 18 parking spaces 
occupied at peak observation, resulting in 9 spaces available. Because both All Inn and Poko 
Loko include some increased usage of the spaces along Major, after 5:00 PM, for the evening 
peak period, GHA also included 16 angled on-street parking spaces north of Dempster along 
Major Avenue in their observations.  The following table shows the results of their observations:  
 

Traffic Study Field Parking Observations 

Observed Period Maximum Number of Occupied Spaces  

Wednesday June 28, 2017  
 7:00 AM to 10:00 AM 

(Parking Along Major Avenue south of 
Dempster and Municipal Parking Lot) 

2 of 27 public spaces occupied 

Wednesday-Thursday May 24-25, 2017  
4:00 PM to 5:00 PM 

(Parking Along Major Avenue south of 
Dempster and Municipal Parking Lot) 

18 of 27 public spaces occupied 

Wednesday-Thursday May 24-25, 2017  
5:00 PM to 7:00 PM 

(Parking Along Major Avenue north and south 
of Dempster and Municipal Parking Lot) 

26 of 43 public spaces occupied 
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Future Parking Demand 
Staff notes that the parking field observations occurred before the All-Inn and Poko Loko 
expansions. GHA included each proposal’s projected parking demand into their analysis of the 
5711 Demspter mixed-use projected parking demand impact.  
 
In the GHA Traffic Study submitted with the All-Inn entertainment use expansion, the study 
forecast a need for 22 additional parking spaces; 4 to be accommodated on-site at 5707 
Dempster St., 15 through All-Inn’s new valet service with off-street parking at 5708 Dempster, 
and three (3) public parking spaces. The traffic study for Poko-Loko projected future increased 
parking demand of six (6) parking spaces to be completely accommodated on site.  
 
For the proposed 5711 Dempster mixed use development, GHA forecasts a peak parking 
demand of seven (7) spaces. In addition to the five (5) on-site parking spaces, two (2) 
additional public parking spaces would be needed to meet the development’s demand. From the 
future overall area development of the three proposals discussed, GHA expects demand on 
public parking spaces to be five (5) total spaces overall, two (2) from the 5711 Dempster St. 
mixed use and three (3) from the All-Inn development.  
 
Using the data for all three developments, GHA has provide projected future parking availability 
as follows: 

Projected Parking Availability  

Projected Period Forecasted Maximum Number of 

Occupied Spaces  

Weekday 
 7:00 AM to 10:00 AM 

(Parking Along Major Avenue south of 
Dempster and Municipal Parking Lot) 

4 of 23 public spaces occupied 

Weekday  
4:00 PM to 5:00 PM 

(Parking Along Major Avenue south of 
Dempster and Municipal Parking Lot) 

20 of 27 public spaces occupied 

Weekday  
5:00 PM to 7:00 PM 

(Parking Along Major Avenue north and south 
of Dempster and Municipal Parking Lot) 

31 of 43 public spaces occupied 

 
Proposed Parking Plan  
The Applicants are proposing to utilize the available parking for the proposed mixed-use 
development as follows. The Applicants’ would designate, per code, one on-site parking space 
for each residential unit. The office use would utilize the remaining 3 parking spaces and, if 
needed, the available public parking. Since this is a daytime use – the peak off-site demand for 
public parking will be during the non-peak times for All Inn and Poko Loko.  
 
In the evening, when the office use is closed, the residents should have full access to the 
remaining 3 on-site parking spaces and, as such, there should be limited, if any, additional 
public parking demand for this use during the evening hours.  
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Traffic Impact 
The consultant’s review of traffic volume included review of industry standards including Trip 
generation rates published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) in the 9th Edition 
of the Manual Trip Generation and peak period count data along Dempster Street obtained from 
IDOT’s Traffic Count Database System to determine the anticipated traffic from the proposed 
expansion. The study concluded that the amount of site-generated traffic is expected to have 
minimal effects on the operations of the street network.  
 
Traffic Safety Commission Recommendations 
The Traffic Safety Commission (TSC) reviewed the project at its December 1, 2017 meeting. At 
that time, the Applicants’ proposal included a ground floor restaurant with 25 seats along with 3 
proposed residential units. The Commission had some concerns with the intensity, and such, 
provided recommended conditions. Most of the conditions have either been addressed through 
this revised report or are no longer relevant based on the Applicants’ subsequent reduction in 

intensity of the commercial use and in the total number of units/bedrooms.  Upon receipt of the 
updated traffic/parking study for the current proposal, a copy was forwarded to the Chairperson 
of TSC.  As a result decreasing the intensity of the overall project and GHA’s response to their 

question regarding trash removal and delivery trucks, the Chairperson waived an additional full 
TSC review.  
 
Departmental/Commission Reviews  
In accordance with Section 12-16-4:A.2, the application was reviewed by Village departments 
that have an interest in the application. The Fire Department noted that the expanded facility 
will need to meet Village Fire Safety requirements, including, but not limited to a fire alarm 
system, proper means of egress, exit/egress lighting, etc.  In addition, as part of the building 
permit process, the Applicants will be required to make any modifications necessary to ensure 
current life safety and building code requirements are met for mixed use structure/use.   
 
Appearance Commission Review 
There are no proposed changes to the building façade and, as such, no review by the 
Appearance Commission was needed. Village departments also reviewed the plans.  
 
Proposal Discussion 
Staff reviewed the Village records, but did not find any specific plans or permits to indicate 
when the building was originally constructed.  However, staff did find inspection reports and 
other documents that confirm that the property had been used as mixed-use development with 
commercial on the ground floor and residential above.  
 
Staff notes that when the applicant originally filed their application, they had proposed an 800 
sq. ft. restaurant, and 3 residential units.  This level of development exceeded the level of 
density that could be permitted through the Mixed Use Code requirements (Sec. 12-5-6) and 
also resulted in a fairly significant parking deficit, based on the project parking demand.  The 
revised plans include two apartments and a ground floor small office and dedicated storage 
space.  Those modifications allow for a project that is more in line with Mixed Use density 
provisions.  
 
As noted in the parking section, the active first floor office space cannot exceed ~1100 sq. ft., 
otherwise the project is ineligible for a special use, as it would result in a base parking 
requirement of over 7 spaces and the associated parking waiver would exceed the 25% waiver 
limit established for Mixed Used Developments in the C1 District.  
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As previously noted, the Applicants’ architect provided some general plans however such plans 
will need to be modified as part of the building permit process to ensure compliance not only 
with the zoning/parking requirements, but also current fire, life safety and building code 
requirements for the uses proposed.   
 
Plan Commission Review Standards 
The following Standards for Special Use (Section 12-16-4:C.5) from the Unified Development 
Code) are provided to assist the Commission’s consideration of this request. The Applicants 
provided answers to the following standards in their application, which are summarized below.  
In addition, staff provided additional comments on relevant standards.  
 Preservation of Health, Safety, Morals and Welfare – The establishment, maintenance and 

operation of the Special Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, 
safety, morals or general welfare. The Applicants state the development will be consistent 
with nearby commercial properties with a commercial use on the ground floor. In addition, 
the less intensive office use in lieu of the previous restaurant use will reduce both traffic 
and parking impacts within this area. Prior to occupancy of any of these spaces, complete 
updated building permit plans will need to be filed for review and approval to ensure 
compliance with all current life safety codes.   

 Adjacent Properties – The Special Use should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of 
other property in the immediate vicinity for the uses permitted in the zoning district. The 
Applicants do not feel the project will negatively impact the surrounding properties. As the 
Applicants note, the ground floor previously operated as various restaurants over its 
iteration and as such the future office use will fit into the commercial nature of the block 
at a less intensive manner. The proposed two residential units would not negatively 
impact the surrounding properties as parking could be expected to be handled primarily 
on-site.       

 Orderly Development – The establishment of the Special Use will not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of the surrounding properties for uses permitted in the 
District. The Applicants note that they will not impede the orderly development of an 
existing commercial area. The majority of surrounding commercial properties in the east 
Dempster corridor do not operate during the nighttime hours, limiting their impact on 
parking.   

 Adequate Facilities – Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary 
facilities are in existence or are being provided. The Applicants state that the site and 
building has adequate facilities to operate. Again, before any tenant can occupy a space, 
all Village life and safety code regulations would need to be met.     

 Traffic Control –Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and 
egress designed to minimize traffic congestion on the public streets. The proposed use of 
the subject site should not draw substantial amounts of traffic on local residential streets. 
The Applicants’ submitted traffic study concludes that the available parking spaces are 
sufficient to accommodate expected parking demand and that the expected generated 
traffic volume is not significant to the existing traffic along Dempster St.  

 Adequate Buffering – Adequate fencing and/or screening shall be provided to ensure the 
right of enjoyment of surrounding properties to provide for the public safety or to screen 
parking areas and other visually incompatible uses. As noted by the Applicants, the 
proposed commercial space is expected to operate during general business hours and not 
into the evening and limit its impact on residential properties to the south.        
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 Conformance to Other Regulations – If granted the special use permit, the Applicants 
state in their application they will conform to all applicable regulations. As previously 
noted, prior to occupancy of any spaces, the Applicants will be required to submit 
complete updated building plans for review and approval.  

 
Recommendation 
Should the Commission recommend approval of PC Case#17-20, staff suggests the following 
motion and conditions: 
 
The Plan Commission recommends approval of Case #PC17-20, a request for a Special Use 
Permit for a Mixed Use Development for two residential units on the second floor and a ground 
floor commercial office and associated parking waivers, in accordance with Section 12-4-3:D, at 
5711 Dempster Street, Morton Grove, IL, with the following conditions: 
 
1. The site and building shall be developed and operated consistent with the plans and 

supporting documents in the application, identified in this report and/or presented at the 
Public Hearing, subject to any necessary modifications to accommodate conditions, 
Commission recommendations, or code compliance requirements, in accordance with 
reviews by Traffic Safety Commission, Plan Commission, and/or Village staff, including the 
following: 
A. Plat of Survey/Site Plan, prepared by Burch, Burch, & Burch Architecture dated 

February 14, 2018, provided the ground floor general/professional office uses does 
not exceed 1,100 sq. ft. and the balance of the ground floor space is used explicitly 
as “storage” space, per condition 2. below; and  

B. Second Floor Site Plan, prepared by Burch, Burch and Burch Architecture, dated 
02/14/ 2018, and 

C. Traffic study ”Traffic and Parking Summary”, prepared by Gewalt Hamilton 
Associates, Inc., dated September 11, 2017 (REVISED: February 14, 2018) 

 
2. The proposed first floor commercial office space shall be limited to no more than 1,100 sq. 

ft. of active office space with the remainder first floor sq. ft. to be designed for and used as 
general storage only.  All previous improvements shall be removed, accordingly.  
 

3. The first floor office shall be used for general, commercial/professional office uses only 
such as insurance salesperson, lawyer, accountant, etc.; higher intensity office use such 
medical/dental offices are not permitted without prior approval of an amendment to the 
special use due to potential for increased parking demand. Applicants must review 
proposed office user with the Director of Community and Economic Development prior to 
proceeding with tenant improvements and/or occupancy.  

 
4. The total number of residential units must not exceed 2 dwelling units. 

 
5. Each individual dwelling unit shall have no more than two-bedrooms. 

 
6. The applicants shall advise the Director of Community and Economic Development of any 

of the following: 
A. any proposed change in ownership of the subject property and/or principal business; 
B. any change in hours of operation;  
C. any alterations to or changes in uses or configuration of any of the interior spaces; 
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D. any increases staffing levels above those projected in the Gewalt Hamilton 
Associates traffic study “Traffic and Parking Summary”, dated September 11, 2017 
(REVISED: January 20, 2018 & February 14 2018); and 

E. any other changes to the site use that could increase the intensity and/or increase 
the parking demand.  

 
Such changes may require the owners, lessees, and users of 5711 Dempster St to submit 
an updated parking analysis, and may subject the owners, lessees, and users of 5711 
Dempster St. to additional conditions and may serve as the basis for further amendment to 
the special use permit.  

 
7. The Applicants shall advise staff and patrons of all available commercial public parking 

options, in the area, and advise against parking in the adjacent residential neighborhoods.  
 

8. Two (2) on-site parking spaces, once for each residential unit, shall be reserved for use the 
residents.  
 

9. Should the Morton Grove Police Department, Director of Community and Economic 
Development and/or Village Engineer be advised of any significant vehicular/pedestrian 
traffic and/or parking issues on adjacent public ways, related to the operation of this 
tavern, the owner shall be required to develop and submit a plan to the Village 
Administrator within 30 days of such notice, which outlines a plan with specific ways to 
address such issues. Such plan shall be reviewed by the Director of Community and 
economic Development, Village Engineer and Police Chief, who will be charged with making 
suggested changes and/or approving such a plan. Any remedies which alter the nature of 
this approved use may require an amendment of the special use permit and further review 
by the Traffic Safety Commission.  

 
Attachments 

Application and related materials (submitted by Applicants) 



 

Traffic and Parking Summary 
 
To:  Mr. Andrew Choi 
 
From:  Lynn M. Means, P.E., PTOE 
  Senior Transportation Engineer 
 
Date:  September 11, 2017 
  Updated January 20, 2018 
  Updated February 14, 2018 
 
Subject:  Mixed-Use Development 
  5711 West Dempster Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 
 

 

Part I.  Introduction and Project Context  
 
Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. (GHA) has conducted a traffic and parking summary for the proposed 
redevelopment of the two-story building located at 5711 West Dempster Street in Morton Grove, Illinois.  It is our 
understanding that the development will consist of approximately 800 square-feet of office space and 800 square feet 
of storage space on the first floor and two apartment units on the second floor (a one bedroom and one two bedroom).   
 
The site is located on the south side of Dempster Street, west of Major Avenue.  Adjacent land uses include:  Green-
T Nails (5709 West Dempster Street) to the east of the site and Emanuele Tuxedo (5717 West Dempster Street) to 
the west of the site.  Access to the development will be maintained via the existing, adjacent roadway network – with 
access provided to the parking facility from Major Avenue via the east-west Alley abutting the site to the south.  
Parking for the development is provided on-site (south of the building), on the adjacent street (Major Avenue), as well 
public parking is provided in the municipal parking lot, located to the north of the site at 5714 West Dempster Street, 
see Exhibit A.   
 
The following provides a summary of existing conditions, site traffic characteristics and the analysis conducted, which 
includes a qualitative evaluation of the development’s impact on the surrounding roadway network, assessment of 
on-site circulation, and a parking analysis.  Exhibits and Appendices referenced are located at the end of this 
document.   
 

Part II.  Background Information 
 
Site Location Map and Roadway Inventory 
 

Exhibit 1 provides a location map and aerial photography of the site vicinity.  Exhibit 2 provides a photo inventory 
of existing conditions.  Pertinent comments to the adjacent roadways include: 

 
Dempster Street (IL Route 58) 
Dempster Street is an east-west principal arterial roadway under the jurisdiction of the Illinois Department of 
Transportation (IDOT).  It is designated as a Strategic Regional Arterial (SRA) route.  SRA routes are designed 
to carry higher traffic volumes at higher travel speeds through access control and traffic signal installation / 
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spacing.  In the vicinity of the site, it provides a five-lane cross section (two travel lanes in each direction and a 
center lane for left-turns at intersections).  Parking is prohibited along Dempster Street.   Traffic signals are located 
on Dempster Street approximately 0.15-mile east and 0.10-mile west of the site, at Central Avenue and Menard 
Avenue, respectively.  The posted speed limit is 30 miles per hour (mph).   The average daily traffic (ADT) on 
Dempster Street was 39,000 vehicles, with 1,775 trucks (4.6%) in 2015.  
 
Major Avenue 
Major Avenue is a north south local, two-lane roadway, serving primarily single-family residences along with the 
businesses directly adjacent to, that face Dempster Street.  South of Dempster Street, on street, angle parking is 
provided along both the east and west sides of Major Avenue between Dempster Street and the Alley and is 
restricted between the hours of 2AM and 5AM.  Parking is prohibited south of the Alley.  The posted speed limit 
is 25 mph.                

 
Pedestrian Facilities 
A sidewalk is provided along both sides of Dempster Street and Major Avenue.  A crosswalk is maintained along 
the north and south legs of the Dempster Street and Major Avenue intersection, as well as all four approaches of 
the adjacent Dempster Street at Central Avenue and Menard Avenue signalized intersections.   
 
Public Transportation 
The site is well served by public transportation.  Pace Bus Route #250 provides daily service between the O’Hare 
Airport Transit System Station, Metra Union Pacific (UP) Northwest Line – Des Plaines Station, Dempster-Skokie 
Station – Chicago Transit Authority (CTA) Yellow Line and downtown Evanston / Metra UP North Line – Davis 
Street Station / CTA Purple Line.  It operates along Dempster Street adjacent to the site with signed stops at the 
northeast and southeast corners of the Dempster Street and Menard Avenue intersection, the northeast corner 
of the Dempster Street and Parkside Avenue intersection and the southwest corner of the Dempster Street and 
Central Avenue intersection.  
 
Pace is planning an Arterial Rapid Transit (ART) route along Dempster Street (Route #250), to be known as the 
Pulse Dempster Line.  This service is currently pending grant funding; however, construction is anticipated to 
occur in 2018-2019, with service launched in 2019.   

 
Existing Traffic  
 

Exhibit 3 summarizes the existing weekday morning and evening peak hour traffic volumes.  Peak period count 
data along Dempster Street was obtained from IDOT’s Traffic Count Database System.  Based on these counts, 
the weekday morning and evening peak hours occurred from 8:00 to 9:00 AM and 5:00 to 6:00 PM, respectively.  
Exhibit 3 also provides the ADT (24-hour volume) along Dempster Street obtained from IDOT.  Summaries of the 
IDOT traffic counts can be found in Appendix A.   

 
Part III.  Traffic and Parking Evaluation 
 
Proposed Plan  
 

The Plat of Survey for the site is provided as Exhibit 4.  As proposed, the project consists of approximately 800 
square-feet of office space and 800 feet of storage space on the first floor and two apartment units on the second 
floor.  The development will be served by 5 parking spaces on site in the rear of the building.   
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Access to the development will be maintained via the existing, adjacent roadway network – with access provided 
to the parking facility from Major Avenue via the east-west Alley abutting the site to the south.   

 
Trip Generation and Directional Distribution 
 

Exhibit 5 – Part A tabulates the traffic generation calculations for the proposed expansion.  Trip generation rates 
published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) in the 10th Edition of the Manual Trip Generation were 
used to determine the anticipated traffic from the proposed expansion.     

 
As shown on Exhibit 5, it is expected that the proposed development will generate 30 total trips (15 entering and 
15 exiting) on a typical weekday.  During the weekday AM, weekday PM and Saturday midday peak hours, the 
development traffic is expected to be minimal, generating 1 to 3 trips (combined entering and exiting).   

 
Exhibit 5 – Part B provides the anticipated trip distribution of new site traffic.  This was based on current travel 
patterns, the operational characteristics of the street system and site access driveways.   
 

Traffic Increases / Impact  
 

As shown on Exhibit 5, the total (including both entering and exiting traffic) weekday AM, weekday PM and 
Saturday midday peak hour vehicle trips of 1, 3 and 2, respectively, are expected on the roadways leading beyond 
the study area.  Based on the anticipated directional distribution of the site traffic, this increase represents, on 
average, during the peak hours approximately one vehicle every thirty to sixty minutes on Dempster Street.  Less 
increases would be realized during other times of day.  On a daily basis, volume increases of 30 vehicles are 
expected on Dempster Street.  This represents less than a half of a percent increase on Dempster Street based 
on the existing IDOT daily traffic volumes.   
 
Accordingly, the amount of site-generated traffic is expected to have minimal effects on the operations of the 
external street network.  Furthermore, based on these very low projected traffic volumes, the existing, 16-foot 
east-west Alley is adequate to accommodate the proposed site traffic. 

 
Parking Analysis 
 

Parking Requirements 
Based on the parking requirements outlined in the Village of Morton Grove Code of Ordinances, 7 parking spaces 
are required for the proposed mixed-use development, which includes a shared parking analysis.   
 
The development contains multiple land uses, with peak hours that do not all coincide.  Based on data contained 
in the ITE Parking Generation, 4th Edition and the Urban Land Institute Shared Parking, 2nd Edition, as well as 
local survey and tenant information, the following timeframes represent the peak periods for each use: 
 Residential: between 10:00 PM and 6:00 AM on a weekday and weekend. 
 Office:  between 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM on a weekday. 
 
Thus, the time of day variation in parking demand associated with each use results in a peak parking demand 
that is less than the individual peak parking requirements.  The Village’s parking requirements, which includes 
the permitted adjustments for shared parking, are summarized in Table 1.  
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Table 1:  Village Parking Requirements 

Use Size 

Base Level (Code Section 12-7-3:I) Shared Parking 
(Code Section 12-7-3:H) 

7:00 AM – 6:00 PM1 Parking Requirement  Parking Spaces 
Apartments 2 Dwelling Units 1.75 spaces per Dwelling Unit 3.5 2 

Office ±800 SF GFA 1 space per 300 SF of GFA 2.7 3 
Office Storage ±800 SF GFA 1 space per 500 SF of GFA 1.7 2 

Total Required 7 
Total Provided 5 

1 Village Code Shared Parking calculations permits 100% office parking required between 7:00 AM and 6:00 PM and 60% required for residential during the same 
timeframe.  

 
As shown in Table 1, the proposed mix of uses requires 7 off-street spaces, which, again, considers a shared 
parking analysis.  As previously described, the proposed development will provide 5 off-street spaces.  Therefore, 
the development would result in a deficit of 2 spaces.   Per Village Code, Section 12-5-6:G.1, the Village may 
permit up to a 25 percent reduction for a mixed-use development.  A 25 percent reduction from the 7 required, 
would result in 5 spaces, which is equal to that proposed on-site. 

 
Parking Availability 
GHA conducted a parking supply and occupancy survey of parking supply serving the mixed-use development 
on Wednesday, May 24 and Thursday May 25, 2017 during the weekday morning (7:00 to 10:00 AM) and evening 
(4:00 to 7:00 PM) peak timeframei, on Friday, June 2, 2017 during the evening (7:00 to 10:00 PM) peak timeframe 
and on Saturday, June 3, 2017 during the evening (7:00 to 10:00 PM) peak timeframeii.  This data was also 
supplemented with parking surveys conducted by Village staff on Tuesday, June 27 through Thursday, June 29, 
2017 during the weekday morning (7:15-10:00 AM) peak timeframe.    
 
The results of the parking survey are summarized on the exhibit contained in Appendix B, along with an aerial 
photo of the parking areas surveyed.  The findings of the survey are summarized below:  
 A total of 32 parking spaces were surveyed from 7:00 to 10:00 AM and 4:00 to 5:00 PM during the week:  5 

spaces on site, 16 spaces along Major Avenue (8 each, east and west sides, south of Dempster Street) and 
11 spaces within the nearby municipal parking lot.  

 An additional 16 parking spaces were surveyed on Major Avenue north of Dempster Street from 5:00 to 10:00 
PM (8 on the west side and 8 on the east side) on a weekday between 7:00 and 10:00 PM and on Saturday 
between 7:00 and 10:00 PM; for a total of 48 spaces.    

 Approximately 54 percent (26 of 48) of the total parking spaces surveyed were occupied at its peak, which 
occurred at 5:45 PM on a weekday.  A minimum of 22 parking spaces were available.   

 The site is currently vacant; therefore, there is currently no parking demand on site.   
 Note:  the All-Inn expansion has been completed since the parking survey was conducted.  Future parking 

demand projections, as described below, accommodated the expanded All-Inn facility. 
 

Future Parking Demand Projections  
A summary of the anticipated parking demand within the study area under anticipated future conditions (with the 
proposed multi-use development) is provided in Appendix C.  The findings are provided below: 
 Based on the Village Code requirements (as summarized in Table 1), an additional 2 parking spaces is 

needed (beyond the 5 provided on-site) to serve the multi-use facility.   

                                                 
i Source:  Traffic Impact and Parking Summary, Poko Loko Early Learning Center Expansion; GHA, August 2017. 
ii Source:  Traffic Impact and Parking Summary, All Inn Expansion; GHA June 2017.  
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 Future parking conditions included the parking demand associated with the All-Inn and Poko Loko 
expansions. 

 At the weekday PM peak (5:45 PM to 6:15 PM) approximately 69 percent (33 of 48) of the total parking 
spaces surveyed are anticipated to be occupied.  A minimum of 15 parking spaces will be available.  

 Approximately 78 percent (25 of 32) of the total parking spaces surveyed between 4:00 and 4:30 PM on a 
weekday were occupied.  Note:  it is anticipated that additional on-street capacity along Major Street, north 
of Dempster Street, is also available (this area was not surveyed during this timeframe).   

 The additional parking demand of 2 spaces can be accommodated within the available parking supply within 
the on-street parking spaces along Major Avenue or within the municipal parking lot.  

 Should additional residential or office parking be needed, the owner should work with the Village and/or other 
area businesses for potential off-site lease/shared of area underutilized parking spaces.  

 
Accordingly, the anticipated peak parking demand is expected to be accommodated within the available parking 
supply.    

 
Service Area Operation 

 
Deliveries for both the office and residential components of the building are to be made from the east-west 
Alley on the south side of the building, such as UPS or FedEx. Office delivery traffic cannot be known until 
a tenant is secured; however, is anticipated to be minimal. Residential deliveries, such as moving trucks are 
expected to be limited based on the unit turnover rate, with long-term leases anticipated. Consequently, due to 
the rather low activity of the uses, existing loading areas as 
described above are expected to readily accommodate the 
needs of the tenants without disrupting roadway operations / 
adjacent businesses.  To the extent feasible, deliveries should 
be scheduled during off-peak periods.  The refuse containers 
are anticipated to be accommodated within the rear (south side) 
of the property, adjacent to the Alley, similar to the previous 
accommodations on site (see photo to right). 

 
Part IV.  Recommendations and Conclusions 
 

A preliminary traffic and parking analysis was performed for the proposed mixed-use development located at 
5711 West Dempster Street in Morton Grove, Illinois.  Overall, the development is anticipated to have little effect 
on the operations of the area roadway network.  The development will provide five (5) off-street parking spaces, 
leaving the balance of 2 spaces to be met by on-street spaces or an approval of a variance from the parking 
requirements.  Our observations illustrate that there is a sufficient supply of on-street parking readily available to 
meet the difference (2 spaces) in parking requirement, should it be needed.  In addition, the following is 
recommended: 
 Encourage the use of public transportation, rideshare or alternative modes of transportation (walking / biking) 

for office staff, as applicable. 
 On-site parking should be designated 3 spaces for residential and 2 spaces for office.   
 Arrange for additional residential and/or office parking in off-site facilities, if needed, via a shared parking 

agreement/lease.   
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Part V.  Technical Addendum 
 

The following Exhibits and Appendices were previously referenced. They provide technical support for our 
observations, findings and recommendations discussed in the text. 

 
Exhibits  

A. Parking Operations 
1. Aerial Location Map 
2. Photo Inventory 
3. Existing Traffic 
4. Plat of Survey 
5. Traffic Characteristics 

 
Appendices 

A. Traffic Count Summaries 
B. Parking Occupancy Survey  
C. Projected Parking Demand 

 
5298.900_5711 Dempster_Parking and Traffic Summary.2.14.18.docx 
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Exhibit 1 
Location Map 
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Part A.  Traffic Generation Calculations

ITE Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour Saturday Midday Daily

Proposed Use Code In Out Sum In Out Sum In Out Sum Sum

Office 710 0.8 KSF 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 8

Apartment 220 2 Units 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 14

0 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 22

Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual; 9th Edition.

Part B.  Trip Distribution

Dempster Street

 - West of Site
Major Avenue1

--

 - South of Site --

Totals =

1 Anticipated to be less than 5 percent.

Exhibit 5

Proposed Mixed-Use Development – 5711 West Dempster Street, Morton Grove, Illinois

Project Traffic Characteristics

Units

Percent Use by Route

Total =

0%

 - North of Site

To/FromRoute & Direction

 - East of Site 55%

45%
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LOCATION INFO

LocationID 016 0696

Type LINK

Fnct'lClass 3

LocatedOn Dempster St

From Road Waukegan Rd

ToRoad Edens Expwy

Direction 2-WAY

Community MORTON GROVE

MPO ID

H PMS ID

Agency Illinois DOT

COUNTDATA INFO

CountStatus Accepted

StartDate Mon 7/27/2015

EndDate Tue 7/28/2015

StartTime 9:00:00 AM

EndTime 9:00:00 AM

Direction 2-WAY

Notes

CountSource

W eather

Study

SpeedLimit

Description

SensorType

INTERVAL:60-MIN

Time
H ourly
Count

0:00-1:00 412

1:00-2:00 218

2:00-3:00 123

3:00-4:00 143

4:00-5:00 258

5:00-6:00 967

6:00-7:00 1,987

7:00-8:00 2,374

8:00-9 :00 2,552

9 :00-10:00 2,378

10:00-11:00 2,344

11:00-12:00 2,425

12:00-13:00 2,597

13:00-14:00 2,691

14:00-15:00 2,790

15:00-16:00 2,834

16:00-17:00 2,749

17:00-18:00 3,210

18:00-19 :00 2,763

19 :00-20:00 2,303

20:00-21:00 1,954

21:00-22:00 1,621

22:00-23:00 1,129

23:00-24:00 683

Total 43,505

AM Peak
08:00-09:00

2,552

PM Peak
17:00-18:00

3,210

TrafficCountDatabaseSystem (TCDS)

VolumeCountReport



LOCATION INFO

LocationID 016 0696_EB

Type LINK

Fnct'lClass 3

LocatedOn Dempster St

From Road Waukegan Rd

ToRoad Edens Expwy

Direction EB

Community MORTON GROVE

MPO ID

H PMS ID

Agency Illinois DOT

COUNTDATA INFO

CountStatus Accepted

StartDate Mon 7/27/2015

EndDate Tue 7/28/2015

StartTime 9:00:00 AM

EndTime 9:00:00 AM

Direction St.

Notes

CountSource

W eather

Study

SpeedLimit

Description

SensorType

INTERVAL:60-MIN

Time
H ourly
Count

0:00-1:00 197

1:00-2:00 87

2:00-3:00 62

3:00-4:00 66

4:00-5:00 145

5:00-6:00 591

6:00-7:00 1,153

7:00-8:00 1,334

8:00-9 :00 1,326

9 :00-10:00 1,208

10:00-11:00 1,172

11:00-12:00 1,202

12:00-13:00 1,235

13:00-14:00 1,346

14:00-15:00 1,281

15:00-16:00 1,383

16:00-17:00 1,372

17:00-18:00 1,595

18:00-19 :00 1,417

19 :00-20:00 1,151

20:00-21:00 957

21:00-22:00 827

22:00-23:00 557

23:00-24:00 310

Total 21,974

AM Peak
07:00-08:00

1,334

PM Peak
17:00-18:00

1,595

TrafficCountDatabaseSystem (TCDS)

VolumeCountReport



LOCATION INFO

LocationID 016 0696_WB

Type LINK

Fnct'lClass 3

LocatedOn Dempster St

From Road Waukegan Rd

ToRoad Edens Expwy

Direction WB

Community MORTON GROVE

MPO ID

H PMS ID

Agency Illinois DOT

COUNTDATA INFO

CountStatus Accepted

StartDate Mon 7/27/2015

EndDate Tue 7/28/2015

StartTime 9:00:00 AM

EndTime 9:00:00 AM

Direction St.

Notes

CountSource

W eather

Study

SpeedLimit

Description

SensorType

INTERVAL:60-MIN

Time
H ourly
Count

0:00-1:00 215

1:00-2:00 131

2:00-3:00 61

3:00-4:00 77

4:00-5:00 113

5:00-6:00 376

6:00-7:00 834

7:00-8:00 1,040

8:00-9 :00 1,226

9 :00-10:00 1,170

10:00-11:00 1,172

11:00-12:00 1,223

12:00-13:00 1,362

13:00-14:00 1,345

14:00-15:00 1,509

15:00-16:00 1,451

16:00-17:00 1,377

17:00-18:00 1,615

18:00-19 :00 1,346

19 :00-20:00 1,152

20:00-21:00 997

21:00-22:00 794

22:00-23:00 572

23:00-24:00 373

Total 21,531

AM Peak
08:00-09:00

1,226

PM Peak
17:00-18:00

1,615

TrafficCountDatabaseSystem (TCDS)

VolumeCountReport
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Parking Occupancy Survey 
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Appendix B 
Parking Survey Map 
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A 
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A Regular 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 5 5 4 3 6 7 7 7 7 5 6 6

C
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 1* 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 5 6 3 3 3 4 5 7 6 4 5 4

Regular 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 7 9 9 9 8 7 9 8 7 7 10

Handicap 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regular

Handicap

Regular

Handicap

- 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 18 18 16 15 21 22 22 26 23 18 21 23

100% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 6.3% 3.1% 3.1% 6.3% 56.3% 56.3% 50.0% 46.9% 43.8% 45.8% 45.8% 54.2% 47.9% 37.5% 43.8% 47.9%

- 32 32 32 32 32 31 31 31 30 31 31 30 14 14 16 17 27 26 26 22 25 30 27 25

Key

100%-85% Occupied

85%-60% Occupied

60%-0% Occupied

Notes: No lines designating parking spots on Major Avenue, maximum supply available at 8 spaces.  

* Scholastic Book Truck parked from 6:57am-7:27am

** Morton Grove Utility vehicle parked at 9:55 - trimming the grass

AM data from the highest day surveyed (Wednesday, June 28th by Village Staff) was used to provide a conservative (worst case) analysis scenario.

Major Ave (South) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side

D
Municipal Parking Lot                           

(5714 Dempster St.)

Total

Percent Occupied

Total Available

Existing Conditions

5711 Dempster Parking Lot

5:
15

 P
M

5:
30

 P
M

5:
45

 P
M

6:
00

 P
M

4:
00

 P
M

4:
15
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M

4:
30

 P
M

4:
45

 P
M

5:
00

 P
M

8:
30

 A
M
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Existing Parking Demand

5711 W. Dempster - Morton Grove, Illinois

Weekday May / June 2017

Parking Description

P
ar

ki
n

g
 T

yp
e

P
ar

ki
n

g
 S

u
p

p
ly

7:
00

 A
M

7:
15

 A
M

7:
30

 A
M

7:
45

 A
M

8:
00

 A
M

8:
15

 A
M

8:
45

 A
M

9:
00

 A
M

9:
15

 A
M

9:
30

 A
M

9:
45

 A
M

6:
45

 P
M

Major Ave (South) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side

E
Major Ave (North) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side

F
Major Ave (North) -  Dempster St and 

Alley, East Side

Not Surveyed

8

8

2

Not Surveyed

2

1

6:
15

 P
M

6:
30

 P
M

1 1 1 1 1 1

2

1

2 2 1 1 2



A Regular 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

B
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 5 3 3 3 3 6

C
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 0 2 2 1 0 0

Regular 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

Handicap 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regular

Handicap

Regular

Handicap

- 5 5 5 4 3 6

100% 10.4% 10.4% 10.4% 8.3% 6.3% 12.5%

- 43 43 43 44 45 42

Key

100%-85% Occupied

85%-60% Occupied

60%-0% Occupied

Notes: No lines designating parking spots on Major Avenue, maximum supply available at 8 spaces.  
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Existing Parking Demand

5711 W. Dempster - Morton Grove, Illinois

Friday June 2017

Parking Description

P
ar

ki
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g
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P
ar
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g
 S

u
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p
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Major Ave (South) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side

7:
00

 P
M

7:
30

 P
M

8:
00

 P
M

8:
30

 P
M

9:
30

 P
M

Existing Conditions

5711 Dempster Parking Lot

Major Ave (South) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side

9:
00

 P
M

D
Municipal Parking Lot                           

(5714 Dempster St.)

E
Major Ave (North) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side
8 0

F
Major Ave (North) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side
8

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

Total

Percent Occupied

Total Available



A Regular 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

B
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 5 3 3 3 3 6

C
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 0 2 2 1 0 0

Regular 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

Handicap 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regular

Handicap

Regular

Handicap

- 5 5 5 4 3 6

100% 10.4% 10.4% 10.4% 8.3% 6.3% 12.5%

- 43 43 43 44 45 42

Key

100%-85% Occupied

85%-60% Occupied

60%-0% Occupied

Notes: No lines designating parking spots on Major Avenue, maximum supply available at 8 spaces.  

Appendix B                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Existing Parking Demand

5711 W. Dempster - Morton Grove, Illinois

Saturday June 2017

Parking Description
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Major Ave (South) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side

7:
00

 P
M

7:
30

 P
M

8:
00

 P
M

8:
30

 P
M

9:
30

 P
M

Existing Conditions

5711 Dempster Parking Lot

Major Ave (South) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side

9:
00

 P
M

D
Municipal Parking Lot                           

(5714 Dempster St.)

E
Major Ave (North) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side
8 0

F
Major Ave (North) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side
8

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

Total

Percent Occupied

Total Available
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Projected Parking Demand 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



A Regular 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

B
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 5 5 4 3 6 7 7 7 7 5 6 6

C
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 1* 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 5 6 3 3 3 4 5 7 6 4 5 4

Regular 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 7 9 9 9 8 7 9 8 7 7 10

Handicap 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regular

Handicap

Regular

Handicap

All-Inn Off-Site Demand -- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3 3

Poko Loko Expansion Off-Site Demand - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proposed Mixed Use Off-Site Demand - 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 9 8 8 9 25 25 23 22 28 29 29 33 33 28 31 33

100% 21.9% 21.9% 21.9% 21.9% 21.9% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 28.1% 25.0% 25.0% 28.1% 78.1% 78.1% 71.9% 68.8% 58.3% 60.4% 60.4% 68.8% 68.8% 58.3% 64.6% 68.8%

- 25 25 25 25 25 24 24 24 23 24 24 23 7 7 9 10 20 19 19 15 15 20 17 15

Key

100%-85% Occupied

85%-60% Occupied

60%-0% Occupied

Notes: No lines designating parking spots on Major Avenue, maximum supply available at 8 spaces.  

* Scholastic Book Truck parked from 6:57am-7:27am

** Morton Grove Utility vehicle parked at 9:55 - trimming the grass

AM data from the highest day surveyed (Wednesday, June 28th by Village Staff) was used to provide a conservative (worst case) analysis scenario.

Future Parking Demand for All-Inn Expansion projected to be contained within on-site parking supply (4 spaces), 3 public spaces and off-site Valet parking at Nea Maya (5708 Dempster St) (15 spaces).

Future Parking Demand for Poko Loko Expansion anticipated to be contained within on-site parking supply.

Future Conditions

Major Ave (South) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side

5:
15

 P
M

5:
30

 P
M

5:
45

 P
M

6:
00

 P
M

6:
15

 P
M

6:
30

 P
M

4:
00

 P
M

4:
15

 P
M

5:
00

 P
M

9:
45

 A
M

D
Municipal Parking Lot                           

(5714 Dempster St.)

E

4:
30

 P
M

P
ar

ki
n

g
 T

yp
e

8:
30

 A
M
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M

1

4:
45

 P
M

Major Ave (North) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side

8:
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M

8:
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M

5711 Dempster Parking Lot

Major Ave (South) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side

P
ar
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7:
00

 A
M

7:
15

 A
M

7:
30

 A
M

Total (Existing + Future)

Percent Occupied

Total Available

1 1 1 1 1F
Major Ave (North) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side
8 1 1
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FutureParking Demand

5711 W. Dempster - Morton Grove, Illinois
Weekday May / June 2017

2 2 1 1 28

Not Available Not Available

2 2

Parking Description

7:
45

 A
M

2



A Regular 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

B
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 5 3 3 3 3 6

C
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 0 2 2 1 0 0

Regular 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

Handicap 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regular

Handicap

Regular

Handicap

All-Inn Off-Site Demand -- 3 3 3 3 3 3

Poko Loko Expansion Off-Site Demand - 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proposed Mixed Use Off-Site Demand - 2 2 2 2 2 2

15 15 15 14 13 16

100% 31.3% 31.3% 31.3% 29.2% 27.1% 33.3%

- 33 33 33 34 35 32

Key

100%-85% Occupied

85%-60% Occupied

60%-0% Occupied

Notes: No lines designating parking spots on Major Avenue, maximum supply available at 8 spaces.  

Future Parking Demand for All-Inn Expansion projected to be contained within on-site parking supply  (4 spaces),

    3 public spaces and/or off-site Valet parking at Nea Maya (5708 Dempster St.) (15 spaces). 

Future Parking Demand for Poko Loko Expansion anticipated to be contained within on-site parking supply.
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FutureParking Demand

5711 W. Dempster - Morton Grove, Illinois
Friday June 2017

Parking Description
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P
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9:
30

 P
M

7:
30

 P
M

8:
00

 P
M

8:
30

 P
M

9:
00
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Future Conditions

5711 Dempster Parking Lot

Major Ave (South) - Dempster St 

and Alley, West Side

Major Ave (South) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side

7:
00

 P
M

D
Municipal Parking Lot                           

(5714 Dempster St.)

E
Major Ave (North) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side
8 0

F
Major Ave (North) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side
8

0 0 0 0 0

00 0 0

Total (Existing + Future)

Percent Occupied

Total Available

00



A Regular 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

B
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 5 3 3 3 3 6

C
No Parking 2AM-

5AM
8 0 2 2 1 0 0

Regular 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

Handicap 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regular

Handicap

Regular

Handicap

All-Inn Off-Site Demand -- 3 3 3 3 3 3

Poko Loko Expansion Off-Site Demand - 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proposed Mixed Use Off-Site Demand - 2 2 2 2 2 2

15 15 15 14 13 16

100% 31.3% 31.3% 31.3% 29.2% 27.1% 33.3%

- 33 33 33 34 35 32

Key

100%-85% Occupied

85%-60% Occupied

60%-0% Occupied

Notes: No lines designating parking spots on Major Avenue, maximum supply available at 8 spaces.  

Future Parking Demand for All-Inn Expansion projected to be contained within on-site parking supply  (4 spaces),

    3 public spaces and/or off-site Valet parking at Nea Maya (5708 Dempster St.) (15 spaces). 

Future Parking Demand for Poko Loko Expansion anticipated to be contained within on-site parking supply.

Appendix C                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
Future Parking Demand

5711 W. Dempster - Morton Grove, Illinois
Saturday June 2017

Parking Description
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7:
00

 P
M

7:
30

 P
M

8:
00

 P
M

8:
30

 P
M

9:
00

 P
M

9:
30

 P
M

0 0

Future Conditions

5711 Dempster Parking Lot

Major Ave (South) - Dempster St 

and Alley, West Side

Major Ave (South) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side

D
Municipal Parking Lot                           

(5714 Dempster St.)

0 0 0

F
Major Ave (North) -  Dempster St 

and Alley, East Side
8 0 0 0 0

E
Major Ave (North) - Dempster St and 

Alley, West Side
8 0

0 0

Total (Existing + Future)

Percent Occupied

Total Available
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